
    Vol. 6, Issue 37        18th September 2009 

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

In this issue

IFN Rapid ..................................................... 2

Islamic Finance News ................................ 3

Takaful News  ............................................10

Rating News  .............................................11

IFN Report:
Doing it the Kuwaiti way .......................12

Articles:
Offshore Innovation Supports Islamic 
Finance (Part 1) .....................................13

Sukuk Market Grows Despite
Roadblocks (Final Part) ........................15

Why Tawarruq Needs To Stay ..............16

Forum .........................................................18

Meet the Head ..........................................21
Dr Zaha Rina Zahari, Independent non-executive 
director of MAA Group

Termsheet ..................................................22
UMW Holding’s Islamic Commercial Papers
and Medium Term Notes

Moves .........................................................23

Deal Tracker ..............................................24

Islamic Funds Tables ................................25

S&P Shariah Indexes ...............................26

Dow Jones Shariah Indexes ....................27

Islamic League Tables .............................28

Thomson Reuters League Tables ...........31

Events Diary...............................................34

Country Index ............................................35

Company Index .........................................35

Subscription Form ....................................35

The Middle East became the focus of the 
Islamic fi nance industry this week when it was 
reported that the value of conventional bonds 
issued in the Gulf Cooperation Council (GCC) 
countries surged past Sukuk issuances.

According to the Trowers and Hamlins report, 
Sukuk issuances from the Gulf countries over 
a 12-month period until June this year dropped 
by 74% from last year’s US$16.9 billion to 
just over US$4.3 billion. It went further to 
state that when the fi nancial crisis hit the 
Gulf capital markets, corporate Sukuk prices 
fell much further than the region’s corporate 
bonds; at one point the yield on corporate 
Sukuk increased to 17% compared to the yield 
on the comparable index of corporate bonds 
which hovered around 11% – an indication 
that Sukuk investors demanded high yield.

Neale Downes, regional banking and fi nance 
partner of Trowers & Hamlins (Bahrain), 
termed this phenomenon as unprecedented 
in the relatively short history of the Gulf’s debt 
markets. One of the reasons cited: investors 
tend to avoid newer, complex and less tested 
forms of investment for more traditional 
investments during fi nancial stress.

That may be true but Fischer Francis Tress 
& Watts emerging markets and Islamic 
investments director Rafael Martinez Dalmau’s 
contention may also hold water in that it all 
boils down to the effi cient cost of fi nancing. 
He said Sukuk is utilized mainly by companies 
in certain Gulf countries where strict Shariah 
compliance is adhered to. However, for most 
large corporations, cost effi ciency would be 
a key determination whether to go by way of 
conventional or Islamic bond.

Disheartening as it may sound; it is worth 

mentioning that Standard & Poor’s latest report 
released just two weeks ago stated that 36.1% 
of the US$9.3 billion (US$3.36 billion) Sukuk 
from January to July this year were issued out 
of the Gulf. A revival of sorts is expected with 
Saudi Arabia’s recently established Capital 
Markets Authority.

Looking past Sukuk, the industry is determined 
to prove itself as a viable method of fi nancing 
through the innovation of products and 
services. During the economic boom, the holy 
month of Ramadan had always been a time 
when almost all activity, business included, 
slowed down in the Middle East. This year, 
however, the industry was abuzz with activity 
in almost every corner of the region.

Initiatives to launch funds from various 
sectors including shipping, real estate and 
Sukuk as well as the setting up of a water fi lter 
manufacturing plant in Bahrain and fi nancing 
products such as mortgage, vehicle and even 
personal fi nancing.

Transactions worth mentioning are the launch 
of the Islamic KD Ijarah Fund II by the National 
Bank of Kuwait, which was fully subscribed 
on the fi rst day of its offer period, and Islamic 
Development Bank’s US$850 million Sukuk 
that was oversubscribed 2.4 times.

Investors, albeit cautious, are slowly moving 
back into the investment space but as stated 
by Kuwait-based Rasameel Structured Finance 
vice chairman and CEO Issam Al-Tawari, they 
dare not venture beyond their own backyard. It 
is still progress, nonetheless, which is a far cry 
from a year ago when cash hoarding seemed 
to be the only option.

Eid Mubarak to all our subscribers! 

All is not quiet on the
Eastern front

BRUNEI 20   October 2009th



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
A round-up of all this week’s news        IFN RAPID

Page 2© 18th September 2009

NEWS
FinBank • to open its Islamic banking 
division in Sokoto state by year end

CIMB-Principal Asset Management•  
launches new Islamic fund, CIMB Islamic 
Deposit Fund

Syarikat Prasarana Negara• ’s Sukuk 
oversubscribed more than three times, 
fi nal order book of US$1.9 billion

MISC•  starts selling its US$287 million 
Sukuk to raise funds for capital 
expenditure

The Indonesian fi nance ministry to auction • 
US$101 billion of Sukuk in mid-October

Egypt and Indonesia to develop Islamic • 
micro economy through the Salih Kamil 
Centre for Islamic Economics 

CIMB Group • expects its Greater China and 
Commodities Income Protected Plus-i to be 
fully taken up 

Bursa Suq Al-Sila’• s fi rst international 
transaction was jointly undertaken by 
Gatehouse Bank and CIMB Islamic Bank

Brunei’s fi nance ministry issues four more • 
short-term Sukuk Ijarah securities

A bond pricing agency to be set up in • 
Indonesia

Kuwait Turkish Participation Bank•  obtains 
license to open branch in Mannheim, 
Germany

Proceeds from • Syarikat Prasarana 
Negara US$500 million Sukuk to fund LRT 
extension project

Bank Negara Indonesia•  to spin off its 
Islamic banking unit 

BNP Paribas• : Islamic funds remain small 
in size due to lack of standardization

For the fi rst time in three years, corporate • 
conventional bond issuance outpaces 
Sukuk in the Gulf

European investors buy into Middle East • 
Sukuk to diversify their portfolios 

France’s fi rst Sukuk has been delayed • 

The fi rst template for Islamic derivatives • 

to be approved by International Islamic 
Financial Market by end of 2009

France’s secular traditions a challenge in • 
growing Shariah compliant retail banking

Success of Islamic Finance news UK • 
Roadshow evidence of UK’s commitment 
to Islamic fi nance

The Kuwaiti government approves the • 
establishment of Warba Bank

Central Bank of Bahrain• ’s monthly Sukuk 
oversubscribed 150%

First Energy Bank•  obtains 9% stake in 
the Al Dur Independent Water and Power 
Production project

Istithmar World•  considers freezing its 
investments as it revamps its operations

Bahrain auctions a three-year US$438 • 
million Sukuk at a fi xed rate of 3.75%

Islamic Development Bank• ’s Sukuk 
oversubscribed 2.4 times

A possible merger for • Dubai Financial 
Market and Nasdaq Dubai

United Arab Bank • to offer Islamic banking 
solutions 

Gulf Finance House• ’s shareholders 
support move to recapitalize and reinvest 
in the bank

HSBC Amanah•  explores the possibility 
of entering Kuwait, Algeria, Iraq, Egypt, 
Pakistan and Bangladesh

Kuwait Finance House • eyes property deals 
in Southeast Asia 

National Bank of Kuwait•  raises its stake in 
Boubyan Bank to 40% 

TAKAFUL
Great Eastern Holdings•  to start its Takaful 
operations in Malaysia 

Al Hilal Takaful•  to provide insurance 
coverage to Ajman University of Science & 
Technology’s staff 

Takaful International•  to provide coverage 
for Albilad Real Estate Investment’s Water 
Garden City project 

Noor Takaful•  is set to launch the UAE’s 
fi rst online Takaful insurance service, 
‘e-Takaful’

RATINGS
AM Best affi rms the fi nancial strength • 
rating of Best Reinsurance at ‘A-’ 
(Excellent) 

MARC downgrades its ratings on • Oilcorp’s 
US$20 million MUNIF/IMTN to ‘MARC-4ID/
BBID’ from ‘MARC-2ID/A-ID’ 

Commercial Bank of Dubai• ’s long- and 
short-term foreign currency ratings 
affi rmed at ‘A’ and ‘A2’ respectively

Fitch Ratings affi rms Abu Dhabi’s long-term • 
foreign currency IDR at ‘AA’ with a stable 
outlook

• 
MOVES
Al Khaliji Commercial Bank•  appoints 
Khalid Mahdi Al Ahbabi as the head of its 
Islamic banking unit, al khaliji al Islami

John Sfakianakis joins • Banque Saudi 
Fransi as its chief economist and group 
general manager

Islamic banking and fi nance lawyer Mark • 
Morris joins Latham & Watkins’ fi nance 
department

UBS Investment Bank•  hires Bora Sila as 
managing director and head of Americas 
retail coverage

PricewaterhouseCoopers• ’ Mohammed 
Amin to leave the fi rm after 22 years of 
service

Morgan Stanley•  hires Hugh Thomas as 
managing director in investment banking

Saud Abdul Aziz Algosaibi steps down as • 
chairman and board member of Samba 
Financial Group

Dana Gas•  appoints James Dewar as group 
chief fi nancial offi cer 

Great Eastern Holdings•  hires Mohamad 
Salihuddin Ahmad to head its future 
Islamic insurance operations

Takaful Ikhlas•  appoints Yahaya Besah and 
Dr Syed Musa Syed Jaafar Alhabshi to the 
board of directors



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS

Page 3© 18th September 2009

AFRICA
FinBank Islamic unit
NIGERIA: FinBank, formerly known as First 
Inland Bank, will open its Islamic banking 
division in Sokoto state in three months. 
Group managing director/CEO Suzzane 
Iroche said the bank will also explore areas 
of partnership with the state government to 
boost the economy of the state.

Sokoto is the seat of Islam in Nigeria and 
considered as the city where Islam was 
introduced in the country.

The plan to introduce Islamic banking 
comes after Central Bank of Nigeria 
governor Lamido Sanusi said the country 
will open its fi nancial space to Islamic and 
foreign banks. This follows the sacking of 
the CEOs of fi ve top Nigerian banks about 
a month ago for allegedly abetting money-
laundering.

ASIA
New fund with stability
MALAYSIA: CIMB-Principal Asset 
Management, an equity and fi xed income 
management services provider, has 
launched a new Shariah compliant fund, 
known as the CIMB Islamic Deposit Fund.

The fund is aimed at providing stability to 
investors by providing a steady monthly 
income. It allows them to “park” their money 
in short-term investments while deciding 
where to invest in the long term.

The 400 million units of the Islamic deposit 
fund have low risk with no exposure to 
commercial papers, and investors could 
expect at least a 2% return a year.

The company is targeting 20% to 30% 
growth in total assets under management 
by the end of next year from its current fund 
size of about RM21 billion (US$6.1 billion), 
said CEO J Campbell Tupling.

Sukuk demand outstrips 
offer fi ve-fold
MALAYSIA: Government-owned transport 
company Syarikat Prasarana Negara’s 
second Sukuk issuance has been 
oversubscribed more than three times, with 

continued...

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS

Page 4© 18th September 2009

an order book worth RM6.6 billion (US$1.9 
billion).

The fi nal order book represented a 
oversubscription of 5.3 times for the RM500 
million (US$142 million) 15-year tranche 
with a semi-annual profi t rate of 4.85% 
a year, while the 20-year tranche worth 
RM1.5 billion (US$429 million) secured a 
subscription of 2.7 times with a semi-annual 
profi t rate of 5.07%.

The Ijarah-based issuance is part of a 
RM4 billion (US$1.15 billion) government-
guaranteed Islamic notes program.

CIMB Investment Bank and Maybank Invest-
ment Bank are the joint lead arrangers and 
joint lead managers for the Sukuk issue.

MISC starts selling Sukuk
MALAYSIA: Shipping fi rm MISC has started to 
sell its RM1 billion (US$287 million) worth of 
Sukuk to raise funds for capital expenditure. 
The owner of the world’s largest fl eet of 
liquefi ed natural gas tankers has priced its 
RM400 million (US$114 million) of one-year 
notes to yield 2.57%, RM300 million (US$86 
million) of two-year notes at 3.08% and 
RM300 million of three-year notes at 3.48%.

MISC, a unit of state oil and gas fi rm 
Petronas, said investors may receive 
between 2.57% and 2.62% for the one-year 
notes, as much as 3.13% for the two-year 
notes and up to 3.53% for the three-year 
bonds.

CIMB Investment Bank and HSBC Bank 
Malaysia are the joint lead managers and 
lead arrangers for the issuance.

Sukuk sale by auction
INDONESIA: The fi nance ministry plans to 
auction Sukuk worth IDR1 trillion (US$101 
billion) in mid-October, followed by at least 
three more auctions on a regular basis to 
meet part of the fi nancing target for the state 
budget.

The auction of the Ijarah Sukuk has received 
a fatwa and a Shariah compliancy statement 
from the country’s National Shariah 
Council. State properties will be used as the 
underlying assets for the Sukuk.

Nine banks and four securities companies 
have registered with the ministry to bid for 

the Sukuk. They are Bank Mandiri, Bank 
Rakyat Indonesia, Bank Permata, Bank 
Panin, HSBC, Bank OCBC NISP, Standard 
Chartered Bank, Bank CIMB Niaga, Bank 
Internasional Indonesia, Danareksa 
Sekuritas, Trimegah Securities, Bahana 
Securities and Mandiri Sekuritas.

Islamic micro economy
INDONESIA: Egypt and Indonesia will be 
cooperating in the development of a Shariah-
based micro economy through the Al-Azhar 
University’s Salih Kamil Centre for Islamic 
Economics (SKCIE) based in Egypt.

Economists at SKCIE will be the Shariah 
fi nancial and economic consultants for 
Indonesia’s cooperatives and small- and 

medium-sized businesses. They will also 
provide training to the local entrepreneurs.

Egypt on the other hand will use the outcome 
from the cooperation as a reference for it to 
develop its macro economy.

Indonesia’s ministry of cooperatives and 
small-scale enterprises signed a MoU with 
SKCIE in 2004 and a recent follow-up on the 
agreement has extended the cooperation to 
next year.

Target: Return of 8.5%
MALAYSIA: CIMB Group, an equity and fi xed 
income management services provider, 
expects its newly launched Shariah 

continued...

SONG BIRDS

A language we are most fluent in.

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS

Page 5© 18th September 2009

compliant structured product, Greater China 
and Commodities Income Protected Plus-i, 
which has a subscription limit of RM300 
million (US$86 million), to be fully taken 
up before its offer period ends on the 25th 
September.

The product, which provides capital 
protection as well as income guarantee, is 
available with a minimum investment of 
RM250,000 (US$72,000). 

It promises an average profi t rate of 4% a 
year for 10 years, guaranteed by a junior 
Sukuk issued by CIMB Islamic Bank, with 
the potential to earn an additional average 
of 4.5%.

The investment rides on the global recovery of 
the capital and commodity markets of Greater 
China with the MSCI Taiwan Index, Hang Seng 
China Enterprise Index and S&P GSCI Excess 
Return Index as the reference indices.

Feather in the cap
MALAYSIA: Bursa Suq Al-Sila’, the world’s 
fi rst end-to-end Shariah compliant 
commodity trading platform, has conducted 
its fi rst international transaction — within a 
month of its launch. 

The money market Murabahah transaction 
was jointly undertaken by UK-based 
Gatehouse Bank and CIMB Islamic Bank.

Bursa Malaysia CEO Yusli Mohamed Yusoff 
believes that this international trade will lead 
to more cross-border Islamic transactions by 
foreign fi nancial players as the deal affi rms 
the viability of Bursa Malaysia’s fully Shariah 
commodity platform in facilitating fi nancing 
beyond borders. 

The fully electronic platform can facilitate 
commodity-based Islamic fi nancing and 
investment transactions under Murabahah, 
Tawarruq and Musawwamah.

Gatehouse CEO Richard Thomas said 
the transaction and platform signal the 
opening of a new product line for it which 
had not been previously targeted by Islamic 
institutions, “offering the innovative and 
unique features in a package that can be 
used by other Islamic fi nancial services 
companies around the world.

“The innovative and unique features of this 
process will speed up the time that deals 
can be made for all banks and institutions 

using this platform, paving the way forward 
for the future growth of Islamic fi nance right 
across the globe.”

More Sukuk issuances
BRUNEI: The fi nance ministry has issued four 
more short-term Sukuk Ijarah securities. Two 
series are worth BN$45 million each (US$32 
million), while the other two are valued 
at BN$50 million each (US$35 million), 
amounting to BN$190 million (US$134 
million) in total.

With the issuance of the 33rd to 36th series of 
Sukuk, the Brunei government has thus far 

issued over BN$1.7 billion (US$1.2 billion) 
worth of short-term Sukuk Ijarah securities 
since the maiden offering in 2006.

The Sukuk Holding Properties Inc and Sukuk 
(Brunei) Inc were set up by the ministry to act 
as conduits to issue these Islamic bonds.

Boon for bond market
INDONESIA: A bond pricing agency is to 
be set up to establish benchmark prices 
for all securities, including Sukuk, issued 
in Indonesia by both the government and 
private corporations. The Capital Market and 

continued...

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS

Page 6© 18th September 2009

Financial Institutions Supervisory Agency 
(Bapepam) also plans to integrate bond 
settlements in the local capital market to 
make it more effi cient and attractive to 
investors.

The new system will integrate the two current 
settlement processes —in the Indonesian 
Stock Exchange for corporate bonds and 
the central bank for state bonds — so that 
investors can settle their bond deals at one 
place.

Bapepam said the two proposals are part of 
its fi ve-year master plan to restructure the 
local bond market.

Germany okays KFH’s 
entry
TURKEY: A Kuwait Finance House (KFH) 
subsidiary, Kuwait Turkish Participation Bank 
(KFH-Turkey), has obtained a license from 
the German authorities to open a branch 
in Mannheim that will provide Shariah 
compliant banking services to meet the 
growing demand for Islamic products and 
services in the German market.

The license, a signifi cant step in the 
geographical expansion strategy of KFH-
Turkey, also enables it to cement its strategic 
plans to develop and reinforce economic and 
commercial relationships among Kuwait, 
Turkey, Europe and the Gulf Cooperation 
Council countries.

KFH CEO and KFH-Turkey chairman Moham-
mad Al-Omar said the fi rm plans to open more 
branches in other German cities and open 
banks in other European countries.

Sukuk for LRT project
MALAYSIA: State-owned public transport 
operator Syarikat Prasarana Negara will 
start on the extension of its two light rail 
transit lines in Kuala Lumpur early next year 
partly with funds raised through its RM2 
billion Sukuk (US$500 million) issuance and 
another RM2 billion generated internally. The 
total estimated cost of the project is RM7 
billion (US$2 billion).

The RM2 billion Sukuk was more than three 
times oversubscribed with an order book of 
RM6.6 billion.

Prasarana said its initial intention was 
to issue Islamic bonds worth RM4 billion 

(US$1.1 billion), but now plans to issue the 
remaining RM2 billion (US$500 million) 
next year or in the course of three years, 
depending on its cash fl ow requirements.

Another Islamic bank
INDONESIA: Bank Negara Indonesia, the 
country’s fourth largest fi nancial services 
company by assets, is to spin off its Islamic 
banking unit and seek investors to boost the 
new entity’s capital.

The unit, which currently has US$354 million 
worth of total assets, will have an initial 
paid-up capital of between IDR700 billion 

(US$72.31 million) and IDR1 trillion (US$103 
million).

The lender will invite foreign investors, 
including a subsidiary of the Islamic 
Development Bank, to invest in the Islamic 
entity.

EUROPE
Stunted growth
FRANCE: Why do Islamic funds remain 
small in size? The global head of Islamic 

continued...

continued...

Our comprehensive product-focused training programs are delivered by leading industry 
practitioners and will equip you with a detailed knowledge of Islamic fi nance and fi nancial 
products.  For more information on a particular program, please don’t hesitate to contact us on 
the numbers below, or logon to www.islamicfi nancetraining.com

October Courses
Restructuring & Refi nancing of Sukuk Products
6th October 2009, Dubai

Islamic Project Finance Transactions
5th – 7th October 2009, Kuala Lumpur

Islamic Real Estate Finance
8th – 9th October 2009, Kuala Lumpur

Takaful Markets, Products & Operations
18th – 20th October 2009, Manama

Structuring Islamic Retail Products
20th – 22nd October 2009, Doha

Islamic Asset Backed Securitization
26th – 28th October 2009, Singapore

November Courses
Sukuk & Islamic Capital Markets
8th – 18th November 2009, Dubai

Modern Islamic Retail Banking & Financial Products
9th – 12th November 2009, Kuala Lumpur

Shariah Compliance, Control and Audit for Islamic Financial Institutions
15th – 17th November 2009, Dubai

December Courses
Risk Management for Islamic Finance & Banking
6th – 8th December 2009, Abu Dhabi

Credit Risk Management for Islamic Financial Institutions
9th – 10th December 2009, Abu Dhabi

Modern Islamic Finance & Financial Products
6th – 9th December 2009, Amman

Sukuk & Islamic Capital Markets
 7th – 10th December 2009, Kuala Lumpur

Please see www.islamicfi nancetraining.com for more details.

For more information, please contact Ms Subashini Jaganathan at
+603 2162 7800 ext 32 or email at Subashini.Jaganathan@REDmoneygroup.com



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS

Page 7© 18th September 2009

banking at BNP Paribas, Jacques Tripon, 
blames lack of standardization and differing 
interpretations of Shariah for this.

“We are in asset management, and it’s 
diffi cult to set up a geographically diversifi ed 
Islamic asset management fund, for 
example Sukuk,” he lamented. “We need 
more standardization. For instance, what is 
accepted in terms of Tawarruq in Malaysia is 
not accepted in the GCC,” he said.

Tripon regarded the announcement by the 
Accounting and Auditing Organization for 
Islamic Financial Institutions last month that 
it will monitor the Shariah compliance of 
products as “a very good move.”

‘Sukuk less popular’
UK: For the fi rst time in three years, 
corporate conventional bond issuance has 
outpaced Sukuk issuance in the Gulf, one 
of the main markets for Islamic compliant 
products, according to law fi rm Trowers & 
Hamlins.

Sukuk issuance has dropped 73% to US$4.3 
billion while conventional bonds issuance 
increased by 13% to US$12.9 billion in the 
12 months to 30th June compared with the 
previous year. Trowers & Hamlins said the 
plunge in Sukuk is due to worries over a lack 
of liquidity in the market.

Sukuk gain popularity
FRANCE: More investors, especially from 
Europe and Asia, are buying Middle East 
Sukuk in a bid to diversify their portfolios into 
a market showing greater signs of recovery. 

BNP Paribas head of capital markets Mark 
Waters said the fi xed income secondary 
market is very vibrant while spreads are 
tightening and the markets are defi nitely 
opening up.

“In the past few weeks we saw huge demand 
from the Asian and European investors. 
Close to 11% of the Islamic Development 
Bank Sukuk was bought by Swiss investors,” 
he added. Waters expects more fi nancial 
fi rms, mainly banks, to tap the Islamic bond 
market, but he sees less demand for real 
estate bonds as there isn’t yet enough 
confi dence in the real estate market.

He also expects countries like Turkey, Hong 
Kong and Germany to issue Sukuk to tap 

Middle East money, in a reversal of the 
current trend of GCC states issuing bonds 
to international investors. “The reverse of 
what’s happening now may start next year,” 
he said.

First Sukuk on hold
FRANCE: The country’s fi rst Islamic bond 
issue, initially expected by October, has been 
delayed due to a number of challenges from 
the Shariah law and legal point of view. The 
unnamed French fi nancial institution will still 
issue the Sukuk but could not confi rm if it 
will be out this year or next year, said Islamic 
Finance Advisory and Assurance Services 
(IFAAS) managing director Mohammad 
Farrukh Raza.

In April, the fi rm said it would tap investors 
to raise EUR1 billion (US$1.5 billion) through 
a Sukuk, to take place between June and 

October, with IFAAS as the Shariah advisor. 
Raza said once the issues have been 
resolved, the issuer could borrow more than 
fi rst thought.

Template for Islamic 
derivatives due soon
UK: The fi rst Shariah compliant template 
for over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives is 
expected to be approved by scholars of the 
International Islamic Financial Market (IIFM) 
by year-end, allowing for quicker and cheaper 
Islamic risk management.

OTC derivatives, or swaps, are privately 
negotiated deals between investors and 
counterparties and are commonly used to 
hedge against interest rate risk and default 
risk. The Tahawwut contract will create a 

continued...

Online access includes:
   ·   20,000+ articles and reports

   ·   200 Meet the Head interviews

   ·   150 term sheets

   ·   Directory of all Islamic financial organizations

   ·   New updated search engine

   ·   Fully interactive editorial with easy links

   ·   All past issues fully archived

   ·   Largest industry terminology glossary

   ·   All supplements and reports

   ·   Access to the latest training and events

   ·   Additional non-published industry reports

And your copy, when YOU want it!

Do you only get to see a copy
of the printed newsletter?

If so, add your name to your firms subscription
package and enjoy full  access to the online
version of Islamic Finance news.

t it!

on

Are you a pirate reader?

Is your viewing obscured?

The World's Global Islamic Finance News ProviderThe World's Global Islamic Finance News Provider

And your copy, when YOU want it!

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS

Page 8© 18th September 2009

standard legal framework for the derivatives 
in the Islamic market, as opposed to the ad 
hoc basis for current contracts.

Islamic institutions have limited access to 
derivative products mainly because the 
Shariah requires the underlying assets in any 
transaction to be tangible, virtually excluding 
most of the mainstream derivatives 
instruments.

The IIFM, which was founded by the central 
banks and monetary agencies of some 
countries in the Middle East and Asia as well 
as the Islamic Development Bank, has been 
working on the project with the International 
Swaps and Derivatives Association.

Retail’s the hurdle
FRANCE: The country’s quest to create a 
European hub for Islamic fi nance could 
produce results for Sukuk and wholesale 
banking, but secular problems may prevent 
its retail banking.

“The progress is real but this will be a long 
journey. It could be a few years before the 
retail side becomes popular,” said credit 
analyst Mohamed Damak of Standard 
and Poor’s. He sees the biggest challenge 
as overcoming prejudice towards Islamic 
fi nance in a nation that values its secular 
traditions.

Some French banks have developed Islamic 
fi nance for overseas markets but avoid it at 
home. “The root of the problem is that nobody 
wants it except for the Muslims and the 
Muslims are powerless in France. They are not 
organized enough and have no lobbying power 
to see Islamic retail banking available in the 
country,” said an industry expert.

Successful roadshow
UK: The Islamic Finance news UK Roadshow 
held in London this week demonstrated 
ample evidence of the country’s commitment 
towards the Islamic fi nance industry.

A total of 160 key industry participants 
attended this one-day event, exceeding the 
initial estimates, and they included the Lord 
Mayor of London as well as key speakers 
and panelists such as Gatehouse Bank’s 
recently appointed CEO Richard Thomas, 
Bank of London and the Middle East head 
of product development Dr Natalie Schoon, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers director Mohammad 

Khan, FWU partner Sohail Jaffer and Dar Al 
Istithmar executive director Asim Khan.

Current and pressing issues raised during 
the event, which covered all sectors of the 
industry, provided the participants with the 
opportunity to have an extensive discourse 
with the panelists. For instance, the Bursa 
Malaysia global head, Islamic markets, Raja 
Teh Maimunah, told them that the UK should 
use the opportunity to capture the abundant 
liquidity in Asia.

MIDDLE EAST

Another oversubscription
BAHRAIN: The Central Bank of Bahrain’s 
(CBB) monthly issue of short-term Sukuk 
has been oversubscribed 150%. The BHD5 
million (US$13 million) issuance drew 
BHD7.5 million (US$20 million) worth of 
subscriptions. The Sukuk has a 182-day 
maturity period from the 24th September to 
the 25th March 2010 with an expected return 
of 1%.

This is CBB’s 49th issue of the short-term 
Sukuk Ijarah series on behalf of the Bahraini 
government.

FEB takes stake in utility 
project
BAHRAIN: The Shariah compliant First 
Energy Bank (FEB) has obtained a 9% stake 
worth BHD50 million (US$133 million) in 
the Al Dur Independent Water and Power 

Production (IWPP) project, the largest of 
its kind in Bahrain. The project, valued 
at US$2.2 billion, is set to become fully 
operational in 2011.

The investment bank also recently invested 
US$15 million with Mumtalakat, Bahrain’s 
sovereign wealth fund, to refi nance three 
Airbus A330 aircraft for national carrier Gulf 
Air. The funding is from FEB’s US$140 million 
syndicated Ijarah facility.

FEB focuses on the investment, fi nancing 
and service needs of the energy sector.

Istithmar in hot soup
UAE: Istithmar World, the nation’s sovereign 
wealth fund, is considering a freeze of its 
investments as it undertakes a revamp of its 
operations, which could lead to the sale of 
either the fund or its assets.

The restructuring of the company, along 
with its parent Dubai World, a state-owned 
investment company, may mark the most 
public reversal of fortune for a state-
controlled investment fi rm since the global 
credit markets seized up in 2007.

Dubai World is also attempting to persuade 
bank creditors to restructure up to US$12 
billion of its loans. Bankers close to the 
talks said Dubai World is gauging interest 
from about 10 banks for a restructuring of 
outstanding syndicated debt and bilateral 
loans for the holding company as well as its 
subsidiaries Nakheel, a real estate company, 
and Istithmar World.

Sukuk auction
BAHRAIN: The country has auctioned a 
three-year BHD165 million (US$438 million) 
Sukuk at a fi xed rate of 3.75%. It will be 
issued on the 24th September and will 
mature in 2012.

The country issued a US$750 million dollar-
denominated Sukuk in June which attracted 
orders of about US$4 billion on strong 
demand from the Middle East. It also issued 
a US$530 million Sukuk in local currency in 
the same month.

Rapid success
SAUDI ARABIA: The Islamic Development 
Bank’s Sukuk has been oversubscribed 2.4 
times, with book value worth US$2 billion 
and 90 orders, under its recently updated 

continued...

New Islamic bank
KUWAIT: The government has approved 
in principle the establishment of the 
Shariah compliant Warba Bank, which 
will be capitalized at KWD100 million 
(US$349 million). It will be 24% owned 
by the Kuwait Investment Authority, the 
country’s sovereign wealth fund, with the 
rest being offered free to citizens.

The bank will be the fourth and latest 
addition to the Islamic banks in the 
country where the internationally 
recognized names include Kuwait 
Finance House, Kuwait International 
Bank and Boubyan Bank. Kuwait has also 
given approval for a conventional bank to 
become Islamic.

(Also see IFN Report on page 12)

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS

Page 9© 18th September 2009

US$1.5 billion Trust Certifi cate Issuance 
Program.

The success of the fi ve-year-old fi xed Sukuk 
was due to a comprehensive roadshow 
undertaken in Asia, the Middle East and 
Europe. 

Investor distribution was diversifi ed with over 
60% of the paper placed outside the Gulf 
Cooperation Council region.

In terms of the geographic split, 35% of the 
Islamic bond issue went to investors in the 
Middle East and North Africa while 30% was 
bought by Asian investors. Europe clinched 
20%, while the remaining 15% was taken up 
by the UK.

Stock exchanges to merge
UAE: A possible merger is in the works for 
Dubai’s top stock exchanges, Dubai Financial 
Market and Nasdaq Dubai, but regulatory 
issues need to be addressed fi rst before a 
full merger.

The two exchanges are already in the 
process of combining some back offi ce 
operations like clearing and trading.

Borse Dubai is the holding company for both 
exchanges.

UAB goes Islamic
UAE: United Arab Bank (UAB), a leading 
fi nancial solutions provider for the emirates’ 
growing commercial and industrial sectors, 
is to offer Islamic banking solutions either 
through an Islamic banking window or a 
subsidiary to meet the growing demand for 
Islamic products from its customers.

Commercial Bank of Qatar, which has 
expertise in Shariah compliant products and 
services, acquired a 40% equity stake in UAB 
in 2007.

Aye to recapitalization
BAHRAIN: Gulf Finance House (GFH) has 
confi rmed its shareholders’ support to 
recapitalize and reinvest in the bank. 

This includes the approval for an increase 
in its authorized share capital from US$500 
million to US$1.5 billion and equity 
Murabahah fi nancing of up to US$200 
million, subject to regulatory approvals.

In addition, the board will also undertake 
a rights offering to existing shareholders 
that will increase the bank’s paid-up capital 
from US$315 million to more than US$615 
million.

Despite challenges experienced throughout 
the global economy, GFH said it is keen to 
capitalize on the immediate opportunities 
created by the downturn.

Seek uncharted grounds
UAE: HSBC Amanah, the Islamic fi nance arm 
of HSBC Bank Middle East, is exploring the 
possibility of entering greenfi eld markets in 
the region and elsewhere. 

While the short-term plans include markets 
such as Kuwait, Algeria, Iraq, Egypt, 
Pakistan and Bangladesh, the bank has 
also shortlisted countries such as Turkey, 
Kazakhstan, India and China for medium-
term entry plans.

HSBC Amanah, which already has strong 
presence in key markets such as Saudi 
Arabia, Malaysia and the UAE, will continue 
to add branches in Malaysia where Islamic 
fi nance has a strong presence with a fully-
developed regulatory framework.

At the same time, the fi nance arm will also 
be looking at the UK, Europe and the US, 
although they do not have immediate plans 
for these markets.

Seeking fortune in Asia
KUWAIT: Kuwait Finance House (KFH) is 
aiming for property deals in Southeast Asia 
as the bank seeks to expand its operations 
outside the Gulf region’s third-largest 
economy. 

Besides eyeing other markets elsewhere in 
Asia, including China, the Islamic bank also 
plans to buy sovereign Gulf Sukuk as it looks 
to invest its cash in the tight lending market.

KFH is also focusing on expanding its 
banking activities organically rather than 
acquisition in the Gulf states, said KFH CEO 
Mohammed al Omar.

NBK ups stake in Boubyan
KUWAIT: National Bank of Kuwait (NBK), the 
country’s biggest lender by market value, has 
raised its stake in Islamic lender Boubyan 
Bank to 40% as it seeks to boost its Shariah 
compliant business.

NBK has bought Securities Group Company’s 
7.2% stake in the Islamic lender in order to 
convert Boubyan Bank into its standalone 
Islamic banking arm.

Earlier this month Boubyan Bank said it 
planned to raise its capital by 50% as it 
seeks to expand in Kuwait.

continued...

The World’s Global Islamic Finance News Provider

Launched in 2004

175 Issues published to date

12,000 articles and reports 
featured

19,500 weekly readers from 
53 countries

1 choice



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TAKAFUL NEWS

Page 10© 18th September 2009

ASIA
Malaysia next stop
SINGAPORE: Insurer Great Eastern Holdings 
plans to start its Takaful operations in 
Malaysia and has already put in place a 
project team in Singapore to spearhead the 
operations.

The insurer, which operates through 
Malaysian subsidiary Great Eastern Life 
Assurance, is a front runner to clinch one of 
two Takaful licenses to be awarded by Bank 
Negara Malaysia later this year.

Director and CEO Koh Yaw Hui said its strong 
channels and bancassurance business 
through holding company Oversea-Chinese 
Banking Corporation would provide it with a 
strong platform to launch products for the 
Takaful market if it succeeds in securing the 
license.

MIDDLE EAST
Healthcare cover
UAE: Al Hilal Takaful, the insurance 
subsidiary of Hilal Bank, has signed an 
agreement with Ajman University of Science 
& Technology (AUST) to provide health 
insurance services to all members of the 
university and their families.

This is due to the importance placed by the 
university’s management on the wellbeing 
and healthcare of its members.

Takaful for US$7 billion city
BAHRAIN: Islamic insurance group Takaful 
International has signed an agreement with 
real estate company Albilad Real Estate 
Investment to provide insurance coverage 
for the construction of a US$7 billion Water 
Garden City. 

The cover includes contractor for all risk 
insurance and third party liability. The 
project, designed to be an urban residential 
city with world-class services, entertainment 
facilities and commercial offi ces, is one of 
the most advanced construction projects in 
the Gulf Cooperation Council region.

Online coverage
UAE: Noor Takaful, the Islamic insurance arm 
of Noor Investment Group, is set to launch 
the region’s fi rst online Takaful insurance 
service. ‘e-Takaful’ will enable its customers 
to obtain instant quotes and immediate 
credit card membership in their motor, travel 
or home Takaful insurance policies.

Customers will also be able to carry out 
encrypted transactions over a secure 
payment network, in addition to discounted 
online rates and immediate cover which can 
be arranged online.

The Islamic Finance news roadshow aims to explore the Islamic financial market developments in Brunei
and to tap the valuable potential which has yet to emerge.

Our distinguished speakers and panelists include:

Senior Vice President & Head of International

  Business, RHB Islamic Bank

Business Development Director, Dow Jones AER Company Inc

Director, Centre for Islamic Banking,

  Management & Finance

Chief Financial Officer, Perbadanan Tabung 

  Amanah Islam Brunei

Partner, Amiri Capital

Executive Director, Credit Agricole

  Asset Management Islamic Malaysia

Managing Partner, Mohamed Ridza & Co

Head of Islamic Banking Asia Pacific, Citi

Senior Partner, Abrahams Davidson & Co

Director Emerging Markets and Islamic Investments,

  Fischer Francis Trees & Watts, BNP Paribas Investment Partners

Managing Partner, Cheok Advicates & Solicitors

Executive Manager, The Withanage Group

  Incorporated

Admission is free

and only those who

register may attend

Exclusive Islamic Finance
Media Partners

Media Partners

Lead Sponsor

Key Topics to be discussed:

  session

  regional centres

  capital markets, including taxation, regulatory and ratings issues

  further innovation

  markets: what are investors looking for and what how can issuers

  meet their needs?

  the Islamic capital markets



Page 11© 18th September 2009

www.islamicfi nancenews.com
RATING NEWS

AFRICA
AM Best affi rms BEST Re

TUNISIA: Credit rating 
agency AM Best has 
affi rmed the fi nancial 
strength rating of ‘A-’ 

(Excellent) and issuer credit rating of ‘a-’ of 
Best Reinsurance (Best Re). The outlook for 
both ratings remains stable.

Besides refl ecting its signifi cant importance 
to its ultimate parent, Salama Islamic Arab 
Insurance Company (Salama), Best Re’s 
ratings are also based on its strong business 
position, consistently improving fi nancial 
performance and improving strong risk-
adjusted capitalization, with an expected 
2009 capital increase of US$50 million from 
the parent.

The reinsurance fi rm’s business profi le is 
diversifi ed geographically through business 
renewals, and the gross written premiums 
are likely to increase at a lower rate for 2009 
of approximately 25% with a more subdued 
increase of around 12% in 2010.

Prospectively, the company is seeking to 
further expand its business in eastern and 
southern Africa as well as provide client 
support in those markets with a view to 
enhancing its position in its main markets.

AM Best believes that Best Re has 
consistently achieved strong overall earnings 
with pre-tax profi ts of US$10.6 million in 
2008, which are expected to increase 
annually in the range of 25%-26% in 2009. 
Earnings growth is expected to accelerate 
to above 48% in 2010 as costs savings are 
expected to be achieved through tighter 
controls of management expenses.

ASIA
Deteriorating liquidity

MALAYSIA: Malaysian Rating 
Corporation (MARC) has 
downgraded its ratings on Oilcorp’s 
RM70 million (US$20 million) 
Murabahah underwritten notes 

issuance facility/Islamic medium term notes 
facility (MUNIF/IMTN) to ‘MARC-4ID/BBID’ 
from ‘MARC-2ID/A-ID’ due to deteriorating 
liquidity position and to account for the 

company’s limited options to stabilize its 
credit profi le.

It also maintained the ratings on MARCWatch 
Negative, placed since the 22nd May 2008 
that accounts for the possibility of further 
downgrade if Oilcorp is unable to fi nd 
alternative sources for repayment, closer to 
the deadline to meet its October redemption.

Oilcorp had failed to deposit RM10 million 
(US$3 million) into the facility’s sinking 
fund account that was due on the 7th 
September, which represents the balance of 
an upcoming RM20 million (US$6 million) 
redemption due on the 7th October.

The group, which is involved in oil and gas 
engineering, property investments and deep-
sea fi shing, however, failed to make any 
notable progress on collection of its stagnant 
receivables amounting to RM348 million 
(US$100 million) in the fi rst six months, 
while its receivables turnover increased to 
567 days.

While Oilcorp had obtained an extension 
for the sinking fund payment from its sole 
bondholder, its missed sinking fund payment 
and depleting liquidity indicate a heightened 
default risk with regards to its October re-
demption, MARC said. “Oilcorp has no other 
sources of potential liquidity apart from its 
outstanding receivables that it may rely on to 
meet the upcoming obligation,” it added.

MIDDLE EAST
Good profi tability

UAE: Credit rating agency 
Capital Intelligence has 
affi rmed Commercial Bank 
of Dubai’s (CBD) long- and 

short-term foreign currency ratings at ‘A’ and 
‘A2’ respectively with a stable outlook.

The ratings are strongly underpinned by 
government support, which is very likely in 
case of need. The fi nancial strength rating is 
maintained at ‘A-’ in view of the bank’s good 
overall fi nancials, particularly asset quality 
and profi tability, and the increase in capital 
this year.

However, a slowing domestic economy has 
produced considerable uncertainties in 
the real estate and construction sectors in 

Dubai, to which CBD is exposed through 
mortgage loans and construction fi nance.

In addition, the bank has a large portfolio of 
loans extended to high net worth individuals 
which may have been invested in the real 
estate sector. In view of these reasons, the 
outlook for the fi nancial strength rating is 
‘negative’.

CBD’s net profi t fell in 2008 due to 
impairment losses on its equity holdings. 
However, strong growth in net interest 
income, fees, commissions and foreign 
exchange profi ts coupled with good operating 
cost effi ciencies ensured a relatively good 
return on average assets. The bank’s 
historically low funding cost contributes to 
its wide interest spreads and overall good 
profi tability.

Abu Dhabi gets an ‘AA’
UAE: Fitch Ratings has 
affi rmed Abu Dhabi’s long-
term foreign currency issuer 
default rating (IDR) at ‘AA’ 

with a stable outlook. The long-term local 
currency IDR was also affi rmed at ‘AA’ with 
a stable outlook, and the short-term foreign 
currency IDR at ‘F1+’ while the UAE Country 
Ceiling, which applies to Abu Dhabi, was 
affi rmed at ‘AA+’.

Fitch said Abu Dhabi’s strong balance sheet 
enables it to weather most conceivable 
shocks. Returns at its sovereign wealth fund, 
Abu Dhabi Investment Authority, has been 
affected due to the fall in oil prices and a 
sharp drop in global equity prices in the past 
12 months.

With a variety of quasi-sovereign entities 
borrowing, the risk grows that one may 
eventually have to call upon the sovereign 
to help it service debts. Wholly or partly 
state-owned companies (excluding banks) 
have borrowed in excess of US$18 billion 
on external bond and loan markets so far in 
2009.

The government has confi rmed to Fitch 
that its assets were still worth at least 
200% of GDP in 2008, making Abu Dhabi’s 
sovereign net foreign asset position one of 
the strongest of any rated country. Indeed, it 
is stronger than that of Saudi Arabia (‘AA-’/
outlook stable) and comparable to Kuwait’s 
(‘AA’/outlook stable).



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
IFN REPORTS

Page 12© 18th September 2009

Kuwait is regarded as having one of the fastest-growing and most infl u-
ential Islamic banking markets in the Middle East. Housing one of the 
world’s largest Islamic banks, Kuwait Finance House (KFH), Kuwait is 
now set to establish its fourth Islamic bank with a unique characteris-
tic — about three-quarters of the bank’s stake will be distributed free 
by the government to citizens. The remaining 24% of KWD100 million 
(US$350 million) of the capital will be held by the state-run Kuwait 
Investment Authority through its sovereign wealth fund.

Despite the accolades bestowed on the kingdom, there is still a lack 
of regulation to govern the Islamic fi nance industry. Being one of the 
world’s biggest oil exporters, Kuwait has no fi nancial regulator. It is 
however trying to improve upon its existing fi nancial regulations to at-
tract investors and diversify from oil revenues.

Rasameel Structured Finance vice chairman and CEO Issam Z Al-Ta-
wari explained to Islamic Finance news that the success of the Shariah 
compliant industry was mainly derived from the private sector’s initia-
tive. “In Kuwait, we had to fi nd a way to move this industry. We did not 
wait for the government to come and spoon feed us. That is why the 
Kuwaiti banking experience has been very successful,” he explained.

According to Issam, the country has seen once-ambitious Shariah 
compliant companies that had been very active slowing down due to 
the global fi nancial crisis. He contended that they are still more active 
than the conventional companies. “However, we need to review and 
overcome the setbacks and learn from our mistakes. That is all part of 
the experience,” he said.

Late last year, Rasameel Structured Finance set up the Shariah com-
pliant Rasameel Investment Bank in the Dubai International Financial 
Centre. According to Issam, over the last nine months, the bank’s ac-
tivities included obtaining a mandate to commence consumer fi nanc-
ing in Qatar, working a mezzanine fund with a bank in Southeast Asia 
as well as arranging and raising AED80 million (US$ 21.7 million) for a 
hospital expansion in the UAE.

Were the numerous projects awarded to Rasameel Investment Bank 
an indication that more projects and investments are coming into the 
Islamic space in the region? “Very selectively,” Issam replied. “We are 
not seeing much cross border investments, nor cross border fi nancing. 
Banks are looking at investors who want to open up (ventures) but 
they are more interested in investing in their own backyard rather than 
beyond borders.”

He said the Kuwait government is taking the initiative, through the 
country’s central bank, to work on a raft of new directives to regulate 
companies and banks. “The Central Bank of Kuwait will be involved in 
the selection and approval of company directors and internal auditors 
will be required to render opinions on the fi nancial performance. It will 
also be instructing rather than advising companies to merge. There 
will be greater disclosure requirements. We will have to wait and see,” 
he said, adding that the implementation will most probably begin after 
the Eid holidays.

Issam denied that Kuwait’s Islamic fi nance industry lacks proper infra-
structure. Rather, he asserts that it is evolving. “And as you grow, you fi nd 
out what you are missing and you try to work on those issues,” he said.

He stressed that fi nancial institutions need another fi ve to 10 years 
before establishing their presence and gaining recognition from the in-
dustry and international markets. “It is an evolving issue which will not 
happen overnight. To me, the fault arises when a comparison is made 
between the Islamic fi nance industry and the conventional space, 
which has a 500-year head start,” he said.

On Warba Bank, Issam said the project began three years ago. The 
share distribution scheme would provide a wider shareholder base for 
the bank and it is also the government’s way of pumping back into the 
economy the profi t it obtained from the recent sale of its 25% stake 
in Boubyan Bank to National Bank of Kuwait (NBK) and the Securities 
House.“With the establishment of Warba Bank, there will be an equal 
number of fi ve Islamic banks and fi ve conventional banks in the coun-
try,” he said, adding that this would provide healthy competition.

NBK has raised its stake in Boubyan Bank to 40% in bid to boost its 
Shariah compliant business. NBK has also bought Securities Group’s 
7.2% stake in the Islamic lender. Issam has high hopes for Boubyan 
Bank, saying that NBK’s increased stake would increase its focus in 
the retail sector, based on the latter bank’s experience and network to 
provide such services.

“So Boubyan is a bank to look out for as it will be very interesting to see 
what it will do and the services it will offer to the market,” he said, not-
ing that upon commencing operations, Warba Bank will be up against 
KFH and Boubyan Bank primarily.

By Raphael Wong

KUWAIT
Doing it the Kuwaiti way



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 13© 18th September 2009

The use of Cayman Islands, Bermuda and British Virgin Islands (BVI) 
companies in the Middle East and Asia has long been refl ected by 
their prevalence in investment fund formations in the region and their 
use in a myriad other transactions including joint ventures, corporate 
restructurings, private equity and real estate acquisitions as well as 
personal holding companies.

Offshore trusts have long been used in the Middle East and Asia for 
estate planning purposes but with the growth in the availability and 
use of non-charitable purpose trusts, offshore company and trust 
structures are now regularly used by fi nanciers in the region for a 
variety of fi nance and structured fi nance transactions, including 
Islamic fi nance transactions.

Islamic fi nance goes offshore
Islamic fi nancing institutions have developed a wide range of tech-
niques using offshore vehicles which allow them to uphold religious 
and legal principles while enabling them to offer viable fi nancial prod-
ucts. Offshore companies and trusts are commonly used in a number 
of Islamic fi nance structures as highlighted below.

Sukuk
Perhaps the most commonly known Islamic fi nancing instrument, 
Sukuk, is still popular with Middle Eastern investors despite the global 
economic downturn. The reader will be familiar with the typical Sukuk 
structure but it is noteworthy to point out the prevalent use of offshore 
entities in the structure.

Under the popular Sukuk Ijarah, the originator (or borrower) seeking 
fi nancing “sells” the assets to a special purpose vehicle (SPV) which is 
frequently incorporated in an offshore jurisdiction such as the Cayman 
Islands, Bermuda or the BVI. The SPV is typically owned by a charitable 
or purpose trust which is also frequently established in one of the 
foregoing jurisdictions. The SPV will issue Sukuk, or trust certifi cates, 
and invest the proceeds in assets.

Sukuk are typically structured as trust instruments governed by 
English law. The issuer of the Sukuk will then hold the assets on trust 
for the benefi t of the holders of the Sukuk, using the income from 
the assets to make periodic payments to the Sukuk holders. Offshore 
companies and trusts also have a meaningful role to play in Istisna 
Sukuk, Musharakah and Mudarabah Sukuk which normally involve the 
use of an SPV as the issuing entity.

In common with securitization and other structured fi nance 
transactions, rating agencies apply selected criteria to assign credit 
ratings to SPVs issuing Sukuk. Experience drawn from securitization 
transactions and recent Sukuk indicates that rating agencies are 
satisfi ed with the corporate laws of the Cayman Islands, Bermuda and 
the BVI when assigning ratings to their transactions involving issuers 
in those jurisdictions.

Ijarah
In a simple Ijarah fi nancing, the fi nancier buys the asset from the 
supplier and will normally take an increased and ongoing risk 
while holding the asset. For example, the fi nancier will often take 

responsibility for the insurance and major maintenance of the asset 
throughout the life of the Ijarah. In order to mitigate any additional 
risks inherent to such an Ijarah structure, fi nanciers often establish an 
offshore limited liability company to act as the lessor.

In addition, offshore companies and trusts are often used in Ijarah 
sale and leaseback structures where the lessor is incorporated in 
the Cayman Islands, Bermuda or the BVI and owned by a charitable 
or purpose trust established in these jurisdictions. The Ijarah sale 
and leaseback structure is especially popular in asset fi nancing 
structures.

In a typical aircraft fi nancing structure, an SPV is incorporated to act 
as owner and lessor or as lessee and sub-lessor of the aircraft. It is 
often not possible or desirable for any of the parties to the transaction 
to own the SPV directly or to include the SPV as a balance sheet asset. 
A solution, as discussed further below, is to establish an offshore trust 
pursuant to which a trustee holds the shares of the SPV.

Musharakah
Cayman Islands, Bermuda and BVI companies owe their growing 
popularity in Musharakah structures to their well established use 
in conventional joint ventures. These jurisdictions have modern 
common law based corporate statutes which offer the parties a stable 
legal framework within which to reach arrangements regarding the 
management of the Musharakah. Offshore companies are often used 
in plain vanilla structures where the parties are each issued shares in 
the Musharakah. In addition, a variety of more complex Musharakah 
structures may be envisaged including one where an offshore company 
declares a trust over the Musharakah assets and issues Musharakah 
units to the Musharakah partners.

Wakalah
Offshore entities are increasingly used in sophisticated Wakalah 
structures in which the Wakeel, incorporated offshore, will purchase 
assets and hold legal ownership of such assets on behalf of a syndicate 
of investors including banks. For example, a Cayman Islands, Bermuda 
or BVI company will act as investment agent on behalf of a syndicate of 
investors in relation to asset fi nancing structures which may be in the 
form of a Musharakah or Ijarah.

The syndicate of investors will often require that such offshore company 
be excluded from their balance sheet, in which case an offshore trust 
will be formed pursuant to which the trustee will own the company’s 
shares. In addition, to give additional comfort to the investors but 
subject to the company holding legal title to the assets, the offshore 
company may also declare a trust over the assets it owns in favor of 
such syndicate of investors.

Trusts as shareholder of the SPV
Where an SPV is used, as in an Ijarah Sukuk, an Ijarah sale and 
leaseback or a Musharakah structure, it is often the case that, as 
noted above, none of the parties to the transaction will wish to own 
the SPV directly or to include the SPV as an asset on their balance 
sheet. In such cases, and also for those parties looking for a neutral 
party in a network of commercial transactions, the solution is typically 

Offshore Innovation Supports Islamic Finance (Part 1)
By Fawaz Elmalki and Edward Stone

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 14© 18th September 2009

Offshore Innovation Supports Islamic Finance (Part 1) (continued)

to establish an offshore trust in the same jurisdiction as the SPV to 
hold the shares of the SPV.

The establishment of a company wholly owned by a trust provides 
the means by which bankruptcy remoteness can be achieved, while 
enabling the transaction to be effected “off balance sheet” or as an 
“orphan” structure in relation to its originator. Neutrality is achieved by 
appointing an independent locally licensed trust company as trustee 
of the offshore trust.

In the Cayman Islands, Bermuda and the BVI a variety of trusts can 
be established, including discretionary trusts, charitable trusts and 
non-charitable purpose trusts. Historically, charitable trusts, the 
benefi ciaries of which are solely charities, were used in fi nancing 
structures because trusts for non-charitable purposes were, until 
relatively recently, not recognized by the courts.

In 1989 Bermuda became the fi rst jurisdiction to introduce legislation 
expressly permitting the creation of purpose trusts. The other 
jurisdictions have since followed suit, introducing legislation in broadly 
similar terms so that purpose trusts can now be created, provided 
generally that their particular purposes are suffi ciently certain, capable 
of fulfi llment, lawful and not immoral or contrary to public policy.

Purpose trusts, because there is no benefi cial owner of the trust assets, 
are particularly attractive for effecting off balance sheet transactions 
and fi nancing commercial transactions, both conventional and Shariah 
compliant. In a typical Ijarah fi nancing transaction, the purposes are 
normally to:

• Subscribe for the shares of the SPV
• Hold those shares
• Support the SPV in pursuing the transaction in question
• Enter into the relevant transaction agreements
• Unwind the structure when the transaction is completed

In Bermuda, purpose trusts are created under the Trusts (Special 
Provisions) Act 1989. This statute was amended by the Trust (Special 
Provisions) Amendment Act 1998 which has led to expanded 
opportunities for the use of purpose trusts. Under the amended 
legislation there is no requirement for a Bermuda purpose trust to 
either have an enforcer (although one is usually appointed) or have a 
local or licensed trustee.

In Cayman, purpose trusts are created under the Cayman Islands’ 
Special Trusts Alternative Regime (now Part VIII of the Trusts Law 
(2009 Revision)) and are known as “STAR trusts”. STAR trusts can 
be established for the benefi t of persons or purposes or both which 
can provide additional fl exibility. A STAR trust is required to have an 
enforcer and a licensed Cayman trust company or registered Cayman 
private trust company as trustee.

In 2004 the BVI introduced new purpose trust legislation to create 
a clearer and more comprehensive regime for purpose trusts. A BVI 
purpose trust must appoint an enforcer and have at least one licensed 
BVI trust company as trustee. BVI purpose trusts can also be, and often 
are, made subject to the VISTA regime where the SPV is incorporated 
in the BVI.

VISTA trusts enable a shareholder to create a special trust to disen-
gage the trustee from management responsibility, retain control over 

the appointment of directors and offi cers and allow the company and 
its business to be retained as long as the directors of that company 
see fi t. The VISTA regime also removes the trustee’s monitoring and 
intervention obligations.

The second and fi nal part of the article will be published next week.

This article is not intended to be a substitute for legal advice or a legal 
opinion. It deals in broad terms only and is intended to merely provide 
a brief overview and give general information.

Conyers Dill & Pearman
Richmond House, 12 Par-la-Ville Road
Hamilton HM 08, Bermuda
www.conyersdillandpearman.com

For further information please contact:

Edward Stone
Associate
Tel: +44 (0)20 7562 0345
edward.stone@conyersdillandpearman.com

Fawaz Elmalki
Associate  
Tel: +9714 428 2900
fawaz.elmalki@conyersdillandpearman.com

✓✓ The largest 2 day conference designed
to train delegates in key skills critical in
international estate planning in the
Middle East

✓ Hear from 22 international speakers
from 9 different jurisdictions

✓ The only conference structured into 4
themes providing solutions on
economic, structural, jurisdictional
and family conflict challenges

✓ Features an interactive 
programme with:

- 2 case study breakout sessions 

- 3 topical panel sessions

✓ Network with key individuals from
private banks, family offices and private
client advisory firms

Organised by:

Strategic Partner:

Media Partner:

Register Today: Tel: +44 (0)20 7017 7790  Fax: +44 (0)20 7017 7824

Email: kmregistration@informa.com Website: www.ibc-events.com/privateclientme

5 TOP REASONS TO ATTEND THE SYMPOSIUM:

November 2nd-3rd 2009, Jumeirah Beach Hotel, Dubai, UAE

The Gateway into Middle Eastern
& Indian Clients

CPDA
W

ARD SCHEM
E 

13 H OURS 

Private Client
Symposium Middle East

Providing Solutions to the Challenges of Middle Eastern Family Wealth Preservation

Conference Sponsors:

Readers 10% discount 
VIP Code: KW5088IFNA



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET REPORT

Page 15© 18th September 2009

In the fi rst seven months of 2009, governments and their related 
entities have taken the lead in Sukuk issuance (see Chart 4). These 
entities accounted for about three-quarters of the Sukuk issued 
during that period.

Even if we exclude the entities that act as corporations, such as Saudi 
Electric Co, or the supranational entities, like the Islamic Development 
Bank (‘AAA/Stable/A-1+’), governments and their related entities still 
accounted for more than half of the Sukuk issued.

Sovereign issuance is important for the Sukuk market because it can 
help construct a yield curve that investors can use in benchmarking 
the yield on private corporate Sukuk domiciled in these different 
countries.

Sovereign issuance will continue to drive market growth for the 
remaining months of the year because investors are shying away from 
corporate issuance during these turbulent times. This establishes a 
foundation for stronger growth once market conditions improve.

Chart 4: Total Sukuk issuance by type in 2009*

*First seven months of 2009
Source: Standard & Poor’s 2009
 

Sukuk defaults — major new development in 2009
The global fi nancial turbulence that has transformed into a more 
general economic turbulence has hurt numerous corporations and 
fi nancial institutions around the world.

Although Islamic fi nancial institutions have been more resilient to 
the fi nancial turbulence than their conventional peers because they 
were not exposed to structured investment products, the shift in the 
environment did negatively affect some of them.

Among these entities are some Sukuk issuers such as Kuwait-based 
The Investment Dar Company (TID, not rated). Indeed, according to 
publicly available information, the recycling of short-term wholesale 
refi nancing into longer-term assets — including private equity 
investments — resulted in liquidity pressure for TID.

That led TID to default on its Sukuk as part of a general debt 
restructuring program. TID has been working with its advisors on 

a restructuring plan. As of the 30th September 2008, TID had total 
assets of KWD1.5 billion (US$5.2 billion).

Another noticeable example is Saudi Arabia-based Saad Group (not 
rated), which has defaulted on some of its debt in the recent past, 
including the Golden Belt (not rated) Sukuk that it issued in 2007.

The market is also concerned about the US$3.5 billion Sukuk issued 
by Dubai-based real estate developer Nakheel (not rated), which will 
mature in December 2009.

These episodes reminded investors that default can and does happen 
in the Sukuk market, as in any other part of the fi nancial sector. 
However, Sukuk default is a new phenomenon, as the market is still 
in its infancy.

This represents an interesting development as it should help investors 
to understand what could happen in the case of default and what the 
legal and fi nancial repercussions could be.

This is the fi nal part of Standard & Poor’s report titled “Sukuk Market 
Grows Despite Roadblocks”. (The fi rst part of this article appeared last 
week in Vol 6, Issue 36.

Sukuk Market Grows Despite Roadblocks (Final Part)
By Standard & Poor’s

Corporations
22.8%

Financial institutions
2.8%

Governments and
related entities

74.6%

Primary Credit Analyst
Mohamed Damak, Paris
Tel: +331 4420 7322
mohamed_damak@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analysts
Emmanuel Volland, Paris
Tel: +331 4420 6696
emmanuel_volland@standardandpoors.com

Ritesh Maheshwari, Singapore
Tel: +65 6239 6308
ritesh_maheshwari@standardandpoors.com

“Sukuk default is a new 
phenomenon, as the market is 
still in its infancy”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
FOCUS

Page 16© 18th September 2009

The recent resolution of the International Fiqh Academy Council on 
Tawarruq has ignited anew the already controversial application of 
modern Tawarruq, also known as Commodity Murabahah. Various 
stakeholders of Islamic fi nance such as Shariah scholars, bankers 
and accountants, have attempted to express their opinion on the 
matter. I, as a Shariah scholar, am also involved in this discussion, 
though sometimes the general statement that I had made had been 
extended and used to impute implications on certain practices.

Anyway, in the numerous debates, many failed to appreciate that 
this resolution is not the fi rst on Tawarruq. The same resolution (in 
content) had been passed earlier by the Islamic Fiqh Academy, one of 
the bodies under the Muslim World League council. The academy had 
issued two resolutions regarding Bai al-Tawarruq.

In 2005, the Council passed a resolution allowing the practice of clas-
sical Tawarruq provided that it fulfi ls all the necessary requirement of 
valid sale contract. However in 2007, the Council passed another reso-
lution prohibiting Tawarruq if it is practiced as organized Tawarruq.

Nevertheless, after that resolution, the market continued to 
practice Commodity Murabahah. Even the Accounting and Auditing 
Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI) published its 
Shariah Standard Number 31 to underline the Shariah Guidelines and 
requirements on Tawarruq.

If the practice of modern Tawarruq is prohibited, why has AAOIFI taken 
the effort to set up the Shariah Standard for its application? This shows 
that the practice of Tawarruq is not prima facie prohibited, but due to 
several violations of its practices.

If properly executed and it fulfi ls all its requirements, and all the 
violations have been eliminated, the practice of modern Tawarruq 
should not be prohibited simply because it is somehow systemized 
and organized.

The practice of Tawarruq is not new in Islamic law. It was widely 
practiced in the past, although at that time, the practice was not 
as sophisticated as now. At all times, it was implemented in an 
unsystematic manner, where a person will simply buy a commodity 
and agree to pay on a deferred basis, and then sell the commodity to 
a third party at a lower price.

That third party will pay cash, allowing the Mustawriq (the person who 
needs cash) to benefi t from the money and has liability to pay the 
original seller of the commodity the selling price in a deferred manner. 
Though there was opposition to this practice, a majority of the jurists 
permitted Tawarruq provided that it fulfi ls all the requirements of a 
valid contract in both stages.

It is understandable that the complexity of modern transactions and 
fi nance cannot accept a spontaneous and unstructured act by parties 

involved in a particular transaction. All modern fi nancial transactions 
are organized and proper documentation that highlight the rights 
and liabilities of the parties involved must be clearly detailed for any 
possible dispute resolution or litigation later. This is the practice of 
the day.

To require any modern practice to be unorganized and undertaken 
on the spur of the moment would not only render the transaction 
impracticable in most circumstances but also expose the parties 
involved to very high and unexpected risk.

I do not deny that Tawarruq in the classical way is implementable even 
in modern times, if it is to be done on an individual basis. But for it to 
be implemented within the modern fi nancial system will be very hard, 
if not impossible. It has to be organized to some extent.

That does not mean that organized Tawarruq is served on a clean 
plate. This “organized” situation has sometimes rendered the contract 
to be not genuine due to its failure to fulfi ll the necessary requirements 
of a valid sale contract.

In some circumstances, to speed up the process, various Shariah 
requirements have been violated, either unintentionally or otherwise. 
This is the crux of the problem. This is what we should resolve and this 
is what the AAOIFI Shariah Standard tries to address. I believe this is 
the right way in which the resolutions should be approached.

Several examples can be advanced here on possible violations of 
Shariah principles in the practice of modern Tawarruq. Among these:

• The suitability of the commodities as an underlying asset
 As a normal sale contract, the subject matter must meet all 

the specifi cations of good commodities. In certain practices of 
Commodity Murabahah, the commodities used are spoilt items. 
For instance, Sheikh Ali Qurrah Daghi revealed that in one 

Why Tawarruq Needs To Stay

By Dr Aznan Hasan

Strengthen the practice, rather than prohibiting it

This article is another view on the recent ruling by the OIC’s International Fiqh Academy Council on the prohibition of Organized Tawarruq and 
Reverse Tawarruq. In Vol 6 Issue 35 (4th September 2009), Islamic Finance news published an article by Dr Salman H Khan on this topic, titled 
“Why Tawarruq Needs To Go – AAOIFI and the OIC Fiqh Academy: Divergence or Agreement?”

continued...

“I do not deny that Tawarruq 
in the classical way is 
implementable even in modern 
times, if it is to be done on an 
individual basis. But for it to be 
implemented within the modern 
fi nancial system will be very 
hard, if not impossible”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
FOCUS

Page 17© 18th September 2009

Why Tawarruq Needs To Stay (continued)

Commodity Murabahah that he encountered, the commodity 
sold was a “spoiled” aluminum from Russia that had been in 
storage for more than 10 years. In fact, the broker used that 
commodity because it could not be sold. Defi nitely, this kind of 
Commodity Murabahah would not be allowed by any scholar, 
not because of the Tawarruq contract but because of its failure 
to meet the necessary requirement of a valid subject matter of 
the sale contract.

• Possible redundancy in the commodities used
 This concern has been raised due to the absence of proper 

monitoring of the practice by certain quarters. How can we 
ensure that the same commodities would be sold to one buyer 
only? There is talk that some commodities had been sold to 
more than one buyer. Though this has not been proved, it 
raised concerns over the genuineness of the contract. The only 
way is have a proper framework and allow for Shariah audit on 
this issue, which some brokers may refuse to allow.

• Independence of one contract from another
 It should be noted that modern Commodity Murabahah in 

fact consists of at least three sale contracts. First is when 
the commodity is bought by the bank from the broker and the 
payment is made in cash. Next is when the bank sells to its 
client (or another bank) whereby the payment is on a deferred 
basis. The client will then sell the commodity to broker B who 
will pay cash. It should be noted that all these contracts shall 
be executed independently. In some Commodity Murabahah 
transactions, it is mentioned that the second and third leg sales 
shall only be executed if the fi rst leg is executed. I believe that 
this kind of tying all contracts in that manner is prohibited.

• Ability to deliver
 This is another great concern in the practice of Commodity 

Murabahah. All sale contracts must result in delivery of the 
subject matter from the seller to the buyer. Therefore, any 
clause that indicates that there is no intention by the buyer to 
take delivery would render the contract invalid, simply because 
the buyer is, by default, the owner of the commodity and as 
such entitled for delivery. He is free to do what he wants with 
the commodity, for his own use or to sell to someone else. 
Therefore, if he asks for delivery, the commodity shall be ready 
for delivery. If he sells the commodity to someone else, then it 
shall be delivered to that person.

In some Commodity Murabahah transactions, the ability of delivery 
has been a subject of doubt. The seller was not prepared to deliver, 
even if the buyer asked for it. I do not think anybody will doubt that this 
sale contract is invalid since it fails to fulfi ll a very basic condition of a 
valid sale contract — the ability to deliver.

The commodity shall not revert back to the original seller. This is also 
a major concern. Though it has been stated that the commodities will 
be sold to the market at large, the inability to prove that has raised a 
lot of concern.

Even worse, it has been reported that some brokers refuse to allow 
the client to undertake an audit, which heightens the belief that the 
commodities are actually sold back to the original broker and ready to 
be trading again. No one can prove this unless a full audit is allowed, 

but concealing the matter by refusing an audit is suffi cient to raise 
doubts over the practice.

No Shariah scholar who had come across these violations would have 
an opinion other than to categorically condemn these Commodity 
Murabahah practices due to the violations of various Shariah rulings 
on sale contracts.

Last but not least, I believe that all the resolutions and Shariah 
standards on the practice of Tawarruq should focus more on how to 
strengthen the practice of Tawarruq to meet all the requirements of 
the Shariah rather than prohibiting it without proposing any viable 
alternative.

For the time being, though several instruments have been suggested 
to replace the function of the Commodity Murabahah, it is undeniable 
that it is still largely needed for various products, especially those 
related to risk and liquidity management, or even to provide liquidity to 
the clients of Islamic banks.

It should be noted that under certain circumstances, no other possible 
fi nancial modes can be applied. In Malaysia, for instance, if a client 
approached an Islamic bank to buy a piece of land and no separate 
title of ownership is issued, under the current practice, the bank cannot 
fi nance the purchase of the land by using the land as the underlying 
asset. The only way is to provide the client with the money to purchase 
the land. How? By the bank giving a benevolent loan? I doubt that this 
is practicable.

So, we have two options. One is to tell the client that we cannot assist 
him and he has to go to conventional banks, or provide him with a 
proper Tawarruq transaction to allow him to get cash to purchase the 
land. It may be seen by some quarters to be “not so clean”, but until 
we have a better structure or law and practice, we may need to use 
that mechanism. This is just a very simple example.

What about larger issues like the risk and liquidity management of 
Islamic banks? All must be observed as a bigger picture, I believe. The 
Shariah advisor of an Islamic bank should also monitor closely the 
practice of Commodity Murabahah to ensure that all the requirements 
are fulfi lled and also to ensure that Commodity Murabahah itself is 
wisely utilized.

Nevertheless, all the resolutions and guidelines issued by the 
respective international Shariah organization should be viewed from a 
positive aspect rather than assuming a negative point of view.  

The loose practice of Tawarruq, where several violations of Shariah 
requirements have been observed, should be strengthened by following 
the guidelines and Shariah standards on this practice, especially those 
of AAOIFI. 

Only in this way that we can continue to serve the needs of Islamic 
banks and their clients and at the same time remain within the 
boundaries of Shariah. At the same time, the quest for a better 
structure via innovation shall prevail.

Dr Aznan Hasan is the Shariah advisor to Bursa Malaysia



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
FORUM

Page 18© 18th September 2009

As recent defaults have marred the Islamic fi nance industry, and question marks loom over other past issuances, 
transparency remains a great concern. How reliable are credit ratings within the Islamic fi nance industry? Are the 

current methodologies adopted adequate and what could and should be introduced to improve this?

The major Islamic banks provide independently audited fi nancial statements in a timely manner and therefore transparency 
is not a major concern. In some cases, a more detailed breakdown of assets and liabilities would be desirable, notably 
details of asset maturity, but Islamic banks are no worse than their conventional counterparts in this respect.

Rating agencies not only use data which is in the public domain but also confi dential information which their banking clients make available 
for rating purposes. There is nothing wrong with preserving confi dentiality, as both Islamic and conventional banks have information which 
competitors could use to undermine their businesses.

Rating agencies were much criticized during the fi nancial crisis of 2008, as they misunderstood the characteristics of some of the toxic assets 
which their clients held, which was admittedly inexcusable.

However, as the key issue in 2009 has been credit defaults, rating agencies are on fi rmer ground, as this is where their core competency lies. 
The evidence seems to suggest that they have been adjusting their ratings in a fair and timely manner as the fortunes of Islamic banks have 
changed. Hence, I would not be too critical of the agencies, which have certainly learnt from their previous mistakes.

Assessment of Shariah risk remains an issue, but that is more a matter for the Shariah boards than the rating agencies, and the International 
Islamic Rating Agency has devised helpful methodologies in this respect.

PROFESSOR RODNEY WILSON: Director of postgraduate studies, Durham University, UK

Rating agencies assess and evaluate the credit worthiness of bond or Sukuk issuers and securities (to be issued 
by the issuers) to help investors analyze the credit risks associated with those securities, such as bonds or 
Sukuk. The value of the top rating agencies, namely S&P, Moody’s and Fitch, are derived from their independent 
assessments; hence, credibility with investors. The global Sukuk market is relatively new — the fi rst rated dollar 
Sukuk done in 2001.

Since then, the aforesaid rating agencies have issued multiple pieces and methodologies on rating Sukuk, Islamic instruments/structures and 
such, which explicitly discussed and highlighted the obvious differences between Sukuk and bonds in terms of structures, wordings and such.

However, one fact remains: rating agencies’ assessment of Sukuk does not differ from that of conventional bonds — the ratings (accorded to 
BOTH Sukuk and bonds) denote the agencies’ opinion of the issuers’ ability and willingness to meet their fi nancial obligations on time.

Should rating agencies rate or give credit to Sukuk structures? The answer is ‘No’. The responsibility of “fi tting into” a perfect structure lies with 
the advisors, including investment bankers, legal and tax advisors.

The structures would then be endorsed by the Shariah advisors or scholars. Recent defaults of Sukuk issues were not caused by the Islamic 
structures; those defaults and downgrades were mainly due to the change for the worse in the credit positions of the issuers. The Sukuk are 
essentially fi xed income papers — the defaults would (still) have taken place if the papers had been issued in a bond conventional format.

MOHAMAD SAFRI SHAHUL HAMID: Deputy CEO, MIDF Amanah Investment Bank

In general, credit ratings have been done adequately in the Islamic fi nance industry. The credit rating 
procedure is laid out clearly by some credit ratings agencies, but in the case of Standard & Poor’s it 
has not yet been updated following signifi cant changes by AAOIFI’s Shariah board about the types of 

credit enhancements and repurchase agreements that are permissible.

The AAOIFI ruling modifi ed the prevailing stance on whether full and partial credit enhancements achieved through loans to cover profi t shortfalls 
from the issuer to the SPV are Shariah compliant. The ruling also changed the rules concerning repurchase agreements for Mudarabah and 
Musharakah Sukuk which would also have an impact on the credit risk of a Sukuk and become an important factor in the credit ratings agencies’ 
methodology.

The publicly available description of the methodology of the ratings process does not consider the impact of the restrictions on repurchase 
agreements and credit enhancements, although they have likely changed in the actual methodology within the rating agencies.

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
FORUM

Page 19© 18th September 2009

This disconnect reduces the comparability of different credit ratings (between Sukuk and conventional bonds) as well as diminishes the ability 
to meaningfully evaluate the factors the rating agency uses. In the absence of this general information, the investor is forced to just trust the 
rating agencies at a time when their credibility is strained.

While it is important for rating agencies to stay within their area of expertise, which is determining credit risk (not Shariah standards), it is equally 
important to update the way the methodology changes with major, widely-accepted changes in the Shariah standards that have a signifi cant 
impact on the process of determining credit risk.

BLAKE GOUD: Principal, Sharing Risk dot Org

The question itself draws attention to the much wider issue of the reliability of the credit ratings in general. Many 
of the fi nancial instruments associated with sub-prime mortgages and other comparable assets have been rated 
as high as ‘AAA’ which was justifi ed by the rating agencies on the basis of diversifi cation in the portfolio and 

the underlying assets. At the risk of stating the obvious, it has become painfully clear that the assigned ratings did not refl ect the actual risk 
associated with the instruments.

I would generally advocate that the challenge with credit ratings for Islamic banks is similar to any other banks. The intent of a credit rating is to 
establish, with reasonable certainty, the capability of an organization to fulfi ll their obligations. As such, they should be rated in exactly the same 
way as any other comparable institution.

On the other hand, some Islamic fi nance market participants would argue that Shariah compliance should be factored in when determining the 
rating. Although this may sound acceptable, it would imply that for credit unions and socially responsible investments (to name but a few) the 
ethical dimension should be taken into consideration for rating purposes too. Technically, a credit rating already includes ethical behavior since 
it considers, among others, historic repayment profi les.

What would generally be required is a review of the independence of the credit rating process. Is the process truly independent, or are rating 
agencies guided too much by their pay masters?

DR NATALIE SCHOON: Head of product management, Bank of London and the Middle East

The Sukuk market is still pretty much at the developmental stage with differing standards being practiced 
in different jurisdictions. The global fi nancial crisis has however pushed markets to review its standards 
of practice in light of recent high profi le defaults. There is increased recognition by market players and 

regulators worldwide to further push transparency and governance in the Islamic space so as not to fall short of standards of good practice.

At present, ratings are not required for Sukuk issuance in certain jurisdiction (even for transferable and tradable papers). Some are rated by 
less established houses but some, though rated by renowned houses, have failed to establish the rights accorded to the investor in an event of 
default.

Although Sukuk are generally asset-based and therefore differ in structure from conventional bonds, they should not differ in terms of cash fl ow, 
principal repayment or lease obligations, and rating reviews must take these into account and not just on the value of the underlying assets. 
Further, as Sukuk represent an ownership interest in defi ned assets, establishing those rights is critical when performing rating evaluations.

RAJA TEH MAIMUNAH: Global head of Islamic markets, Bursa Malaysia

Actually, they did not do their job and made assumptions about history and tranching without considering the 
rapid development of new instruments. In other words, new instruments and tranched deals were treated as if 
they were the same as more established instruments. As a result, the tried and true credit methods could not 

work. The need for credit agency reform is two-fold:
• It should be impossible to give the highest rating to a new instrument until it has a clear history or unless it is guaranteed absolutely.
• Credit agencies are a public good. Instead of being paid for by the obligors, a fraction of every deal should be set aside to pay for the 

rating process to make it independent. Perhaps, the payment contract should come with a clawback to an investor fund for the cases 
when agencies are completely wrong on a deal.

ABDULKADER THOMAS: CEO and President, SHAPE — Financial Corp

BANK OF LONDON
AND THE MIDDLE EAST

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
FORUM

Page 20© 18th September 2009

Last year the fi nancial crisis and its ongoing impact on the Islamic fi nance industry have raised many issues 
which require immediate action and corrective measures. The role of rating agencies is under scrutiny by the 
industry and my suggestion is that independent verifi cation is absolutely necessary, and the importance given 
to comfort letters in the past should be a secondary reasoning and certainly not the primary as we have seen 

in many cases.

Moreover, the rating agency also needs to look at the possibility of giving higher ratings for asset backed structures compared to asset based, 
and fi nally the title transfer and ownership rights of Sukuk holders should also be assessed as it is critical that Sukuk holders have control over 
the assets in case of default, and the Golden Belt Sukuk could be a good test.

IJLAL ALVI: CEO, International Islamic Financial Market 

Defaults in the global and Islamic fi nancial markets have demonstrated the inherent and control weaknesses 
in those markets. Credit exuberance in the decade following the Asian fi nancial crisis clearly outstripped 
rational thinking. A number of market experts have drawn analogies between the latest fi nancial crisis and 

the dot com bust in the late 1990s and early 2000s.

The similarity is the weak fundamentals to support the investment (or in today’s case, credit) decisions. Unfortunately, this exuberance permeated 
the Islamic fi nancial services system where it found a ready host in the burgeoning Middle Eastern Sukuk market. The GCC Sukuk market saw 
its fi rst landmark issue in 2001 when the government of Bahrain issued its pioneering fi ve-year paper.

In the next six years to 2007, the Sukuk market became the most sought after route for debt issuance in the GCC, with the UAE topping the 
charts by issuing US$10.9 billion of Sukuk in 2007 alone. Excess liquidity in the system meant that questionable Sukuk structures, such as 
those without true asset backing, were used and shaky credit fundamentals ignored. Will greater transparency help? Yes, most defi nitely.

Do rating agencies need to adopt more sophisticated methodologies? Possibly. But the fundamental change required is that in the mindset 
of the investor/buyer. As we see today, conventional bond issues are in far greater demand than Sukuk issues. The reason given is that 
conventional bonds are easier to understand, present fewer legal issues and are cheaper to issue. If the Islamic fi nancial services industry 
makes a considered move to improve the transparency and standardization in the industry, it would be a helpful step forward.

SAMEER ABDI: Partner, Ernst & Young Middle East

Some argue that numerous products available in the Islamic space are cloaked as being Shariah compliant. 
Should the industry demand Shariah-based products? Discuss.

If you would like to air your views on the next Islamic Finance Forum Question, please email your response of between 50 and 300
words to Christina Morgan, Forum Editor, at: Christina.Morgan@REDmoneygroup.com before Wednesday, 30th September 2009.

Next Forum Question

Reprints

Order your reprints today

Reprints of articles, case studies, interviews, Meet the Head and other special sections of the
Islamic Finance news weekly newsletter and all reports and supplements are now available.

Printed on high-quality glossy paper, these reprints offer the perfect marketing tool and the
ideal platform for you to showcase your achievements to your clients while

reinforcing your dedication and commitment to the industry.

Along with the hard copy reprints, we’ll also provide you with the PDF version,
which may be placed on your website or distributed electronically.

For more information, please contact:

Melisa Melina Idris
Tel: +603 2162 7800 ext 41

Fax: +603 2162 7810
Email: Melisa.Idris@REDmoneyGroup.com



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MEET THE HEAD

Page 21© 18th September 2009

Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

I was a consultant to Bahrain-based Financial Technologies Middle 
East for the setting up of the Bahrain Financial Exchange, announced 
in January 2009. Prior to this, I was with RBS Group in Singapore from 
August 2007 to May 2008. I have more than 19 years experience 
in the fi nancial, commodities and securities industry, as well as 
the development of the Malaysian capital market, which includes 
managing a futures broking company and being the CEO of RHB 
Securities, from 2004 to 2006, which is one of the larger stock broking 
fi rms in Malaysia.

From 1993 to 1996, I had board appointments at the Commodity and 
Monetary Exchange of Malaysia (COMMEX), and later was the COO of 
the Kuala Lumpur Options and Financial Futures Exchange (KLOFFE) 
in 2001. I was then appointed as COO of the Malaysian Derivatives 
Exchange (MDEX), through the merger of COMMEX and KLOFFE. 
I later became the head of exchanges, managing the operations of 
KLSE, MESDAQ, MDEX and Labuan International Financial Exchanges 
(LFX), prior to the demutualization of the KLSE (now known as Bursa 
Malaysia Securities).

I was appointed to the MAA Group Board on the 1st November 2007. 
Currently I am also a director of Malaysian Assurance Alliance, MAA 
Takaful and MAA International Assurance and I hold directorships in 
several private limited companies.

What does your role involve?
As an independent non-executive director, I do not have any personal 
interests in any business arrangements involving the company. In 
this role, I participate in formulating strategy and direction for the 
company. I am also here to provide a balance to the shareholders 
— an independent non-executive director must have independent 
thinking and independent views. It is very important for independent 
non-executive directors to air their affi rmative and objective views, and 
take independent decisions.

My focus must also be in taking care of the interests of all stakeholders 
rather than the interests of a particular group. And with a public-listed 
company, you are, by and large, looking after the interests of the 
public.

What is your greatest achievement to date?

I think my greatest achievement has to be in coming up with the 
Dow Jones-RHB Islamic Malaysia Index when I was at RHB. Another 
high point would also have to be co-authoring the Islamic Finance 
Encyclopedia with Professor Bala Shanmugan and Nafi s Alam.

Being part of the hard-working team that was instrumental in the 
merger of COMMEX and KLOFFE, which ultimately led to the creation of 
the Malaysian Derivatives Exchange (MDEX) was also an achievement 
that is dear to my heart.

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

On a lighter note, I’d have to say my restaurant!

What are the strengths of your business?

Its global network, which includes issuers, investors and regulators; for 
example the World Federation of Exchanges.

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

Credibility, integrity and deliverability. I believe these traits to be very 
important. Only by keeping the integrity in the things you do and 
honoring your promise to deliver can you truly earn credibility to your 
reputation.

What are the obstacles faced in running your 
business today?

In today’s world, the greatest asset for an organization is its human 
resource. On the fl ip side, people, in themselves, can also represent 
the biggest challenge, whether they are the investors, issuers or even 
the regulators. Everyone believes that their way is the best way. In 
overcoming any differences, we have to focus on identifying common 
goals and fi nding ways to compromise to achieve the collective 
objective.

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry in, say, 
the next fi ve years or so?

I believe the growth potential of the Islamic fi nance industry is incredibly 
great and that with time, it will only strengthen its position as a globally 
accepted alternative fi nancial system.

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance.

I’d like to see the industry have greater focus on microfi nance instead 
of just emphasizing on the super big deals. There are big business 
opportunities to be seized in this segment.

Name:

Position:

Company:

Based:

Nationality:

Dr Zaha Rina Zahari

Independent non-
executive director

MAA Group

Bahrain

Malaysian



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TERMSHEET

Page 22© 18th September 2009

ISSUER UMW Holdings

ISSUER’S PRINCIPAL 
ACTIVITIES

UMW ranks among Malaysia’s largest industrial groups in terms of assets, with four main operating segments 
— automotive, equipment, manufacturing and engineering, and oil and gas. It commands a signifi cant market 
share of the domestic automotive industry’s new vehicle sales through 51% owned UMW Toyota and 38% 
associated company Perodua

PRINCIPAL ADVISOR 
AND LEAD ARRANGER

Maybank Investment Bank (formerly known as Aseambankers Malaysia)

FACILITY AGENT Maybank Investment Bank (formerly known as Aseambankers Malaysia)

TRUSTEE Mayban Trustees

SHARIAH ADVISOR Shariah Committee of Maybank Islamic

AUDITORS FOR THE 
ISSUER

Ernst & Young

SOLICITORS Abdullah Chan

FACILITY DESCRIPTION
RM300 million (US$86.25 million) Islamic Commercial Papers/Medium Term Notes (ICP/IMTN) and
RM500 million (US$143.75 million) Islamic Medium Term Notes (IMTN)

ISLAMIC PRINCIPLE 
USED

Musharakah

ISSUE SIZE
ICP/IMTN Program: The outstanding nominal value of the notes shall not exceed RM300 million
IMTN Program: The outstanding nominal value of the notes at any point in time shall not exceed
RM500 million

TENOR
ICP/IMTN Program: Seven years from the date of the fi rst issue
IMTN Program: Ten years from the date of the fi rst issue

RATING ‘AAA’ and ‘MARC-1’ by Malaysian Rating Corporation

UTILIZATION OF 
PROCEEDS

The proceeds shall be utilized by the issuer, subsidiaries, associate companies and/or jointly controlled
entities to:

• Finance domestic or foreign current and future working capital requirements
• Finance domestic or foreign current and future projects, investments and/or capital expenditure
• Refi nance borrowings, if required

All utilization of funds under the programs shall be Shariah compliant.

UMW Holding’s Islamic Commercial Papers
and Medium Term Notes

For more termsheets, visit www.islamicfinancenews.com



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MOVES

Page 23© 18th September 2009

al khaliji
QATAR: Al Khaliji Commercial Bank (al khaliji) 
has appointed Khalid Mahdi Al Ahbabi as 
the head of its Islamic banking unit, al 
khaliji al Islami. He brings extensive banking 
experience and has participated in setting 
up an Islamic banking service in Qatar while 
working with one of the largest global banks.

Khalid will be responsible for leading, 
developing and implementing the roll out of 
al khaliji al Islami’s strategy. 

BANQUE SAUDI FRANSI
SAUDI ARABIA: Former chief economist at 
Saudi British Bank (SABB) John Sfakianakis 
has joined Banque Saudi Fransi as its chief 
economist and group general manager.

He was the chief regional economist for 
Samba Financial Group before joining SABB. 
He also worked for the United Nations Devel-
opment Program seconded at the Ministry of 
Economy and Planning of Saudi Arabia.

Sfakianakis also worked as a senior fi nancial 
advisor to the Gulf Research Center (GRC). 
He has also worked for The World Bank in the 
Middle East and East Asia departments.

LATHAM & WATKINS
UAE: Islamic banking and fi nance lawyer 
Mark Morris has joined the international law 
fi rm in the fi nance department. He has more 
than four years regional experience advising 
fi nancial institutions and corporations on a 
wide range of Islamic fi nance and conven-
tional transactions in the MENA region.

He has advised on a number of multi-source, 
and wholly Islamic, project fi nancings as 
well as syndicated debt and asset fi nance 
transactions across all GCC jurisdictions.

Morris, who joins from Norton Rose, further 
bolsters the fi rm’s Islamic fi nance practice 
which includes a number of experienced 
attorneys in the region as well as in the US 
and Europe.

UBS
US: UBS Investment Bank has hired Bora Sila 
as managing director and head of Americas 
retail coverage within its global consumer 
products and retail group in its investment 
banking department. He will be responsible 
for banking coverage for all retail clients in 
the Americas.

Sila joins UBS after 19 years at Citigroup 
where he held a number of senior positions 
in investment banking focusing on retail 
clients, most recently as co-head of the retail 
investment banking practice.

Meanwhile, Stuart Mackay from Europe will 
succeed UBS’ head of equity syndicate for 
Asia, James Fleming, who has been appointed 
head of equity capital markets syndicate for 
the Americas and will leave for the US later 
this year. Mackay has 15 years experience 
in investment banking and capital markets 
having previously worked in both the US and 
Europe for Goldman Sachs and Lazard.

Fleming’s move to New York comes a few 
months after Sam Kendall transferred to Lon-
don to become head of equity syndicate for 
Europe, the Middle East and Africa (EMEA). 
Fleming and Kendall were previously co-heads 
of equity syndicate for Asia, with Fleming tak-
ing on the sole responsibility when Kendall 
moved to London in late May.

PwC
UK: Islamic fi nance leader, partner and 
member of the supervisory board of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), Mohammed 
Amin, will be leaving the partnership end 
of the year after 22 years of service to 
focus more on his non-executive roles. He 
is the vice-chairman of the Conservative 
Muslim Forum, chairman of the Business & 
Economics Committee of the Muslim Council 
of Britain and a founder of the Muslim Jewish 
Forum of Greater Manchester.

Amin is a specialist in tax for over 25 years, 
including the taxation of foreign exchange, 
derivatives and corporate debt. Before leading 
PwC’s Islamic fi nance taxation in UK, he led 
its UK fi nance and treasury network. He said 
he also intends to maintain his interest and 
knowledge in Islamic fi nance and will continue 
to author work, present and advise govern-
ment bodies and others on this subject.

MORGAN STANLEY
US: The global fi nancial services fi rm has 
hired JP Morgan’s head of energy and natural 
resources for Asia-Pacifi c, Hugh Thomas, as 
managing director in investment banking. He 
will join towards the end of this year. Thomas 
joined JP Morgan in 2007 from Deloitte where 
he was a partner. He was earlier at KPMG cor-
porate fi nance where he headed energy and 
natural resources for Australia and was also 
global head of mining.

SAMBA FINANCIAL GROUP
SAUDI ARABIA: Chairman Saud Abdul Aziz 
Algosaibi has stepped down and is no longer 
a board member of Samba Financial Group. 
The group did not give any reason, only 
saying that the move took effect from the 
12th September.

DANA GAS
UAE: The regional private sector natural gas 
company in the Middle East has appointed 
James Dewar as group chief fi nancial offi cer 
with effect from the 1st October 2009. Dewar 
has 27 years experience working in global 
and regional CFO roles with British Petroleum 
in the UK, Dubai, Kuwait, Indonesia, 
Singapore and the US. He has extensive 
global business and fi nance experience in 
upstream and downstream activities as well 
as petrochemicals and trading.

GREAT EASTERN
SINGAPORE: Former Prudential BSN Takaful 
CEO Mohamad Salihuddin Ahmad has been 
hired by insurer Great Eastern Holdings to 
head its future Islamic insurance operations. 
He is said to have left his post at Prudential 
BSN Takaful two months ago. He was 
hand-picked by the group’s CEO Ng Keng 
Hooi, who was previously the chairman of 
Prudential Assurance Malaysia and regional 
managing director of Prudential Corp Asia 
when Salihuddin was the head of Prudential 
Takaful in 2006.

TAKAFUL IKHLAS
MALAYSIA: Takaful Ikhlas has appointed Ya-
haya Besah and Dr Syed Musa Syed Jaafar Al-
habshi to the board of directors effective from 
the 20th August. Yahaya, 58, is the chairman 
of the risk management committee and also 
on the audit and remuneration committees.

He was the former director in the insurance 
supervision division from 1955 to 1988 and 
also director of internal audit at Bank Negara 
Malaysia from 1988 until 2005. His last 
position at the central bank was director of 
special projects (deposit insurance) before 
he retired in 2006.

Syed Musa, 48, is the chairman of the 
remuneration committee and a member of 
the audit and nomination committees. He 
began his career with Coopers & Lybrand, 
Singapore, as an audit assistant in 1984.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
DEAL TRACKER

Page 24© 18th September 2009

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Chairman, Global Islamic Finance Group 

Deloitte 

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Masum Billah
Chairman

Middle Eastern Business World

Dr Humayon Dar
Chief Executive Offi cer

BMB Islamic 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Chief Executive Offi cer  

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Managing Director/Vice Chairman

Head, Global Research
KFH Research Limited

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner

International Business Development
 FWU International 

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohamed Ridza Abdullah
Managing Partner

Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Head of Islamic Finance

Thomson Reuters

Mr Dawood Taylor
Regional Senior Executive-Middle East

Prudential PLC

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & CEO 

SHAPE – Financial Corp

Mr Paul Wouters
Partner
Bener 

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director of Postgraduate Studies

 Durham University 

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Chief Executive Offi cer

Dar Al Sharia Legal & Financial 
Consultancy

Another Islamic Finance news exclusive

ISSUER SIZE (million) INSTRUMENT

Terengganu Investment 
Authority

US$1.42 Islamic medium-term notes

Dubai Department of 
Finance

US$10 billion Sukuk

Sakana Holistic Housing 
Solutions

US$50 Sukuk

Dar-Al Dhabi Holding US$346.4 Sukuk

Unicorn Investment Bank US$425 Sukuk Ijarah

Tourism Development and 
Investment Company

TBA Sukuk

Islamic Bank of Thailand US$1.4 billion Sukuk

HSBC TBA Sukuk

Majlis Bandaraya Melaka 
Bersejarah

US$27.63 Sukuk

Qatar Gas Transport 
Company

Up to US$500 Sukuk

Islamic Development Bank US$500 Sukuk

Cagamas US$1.1 billion Sukuk

Bank Negara Indonesia US$50 Sukuk

Japan Bank for International 
Cooperation

US$200 TBA

Agni US$71 Sukuk

Bakrieland Development Up to US$101 Sukuk

City Development US$708.32 Sukuk

Malaysian Debt Ventures Up to US$449.07 Sukuk

Bumiputra-Commerce 
Holdings

US$572.18 Sukuk

Islamic Bank of Thailand US$178.77 Ijarah

ETA Star Property 
Developers

Up to US$150 Sukuk

Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank US$1.07 billion Islamic MTN

Metrodata US$10,703.00 Ijarah

First Fidelity US$2.9 Diminishing Musharakah

Prolintas US$187
US$93.5 million senior 
Ijarah, US$93.5 million junior 
Musharakah

Qatar Islamic Bank US$300 Sukuk

Barwa Real Estate US$800 Sukuk

Tabreed Up to US$500 Sukuk

For more details and the full list of deals visit 

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Deal tracker
Keeping you abreast of the world’s upcoming Shariah compliant deals

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board:



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
ISLAMIC FUNDS TABLES

Page 25© 18th September 2009

Disclaimer
Copyright Eurekahedge 2007, All Rights Reserved. You, the user, may freely use the data for internal purposes and may reproduce the index data provided that reference to Eurekahedge is provided in your 
dissemination and/or reproduction. The information is provided on an “as is” basis and you assume and will bear all risk or associated costs in its use, and neither Islamic Finance news, Eurekahedge 
nor its affi liates provide any express or implied warranty or representations as to originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fi tness for any purpose.

Contact Eurekahedge
To list your fund or update your fund information: islamicfunds@eurekahedge.com

For further details on Eurekahedge: information@eurekahedge.com 
Tel: +65 6212 0900

Monthly Returns for ALL funds (as of the 18th September 2009)

FUND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE MEASURE FUND DOMICILE

1 Public Islamic Money Market Public Mutual 0.17 Malaysia

2 PB Islamic Cash Management Public Mutual 0.18 Malaysia

3 CIMB Islamic Money Market CIMB-Principal Asset Management 0.20 Malaysia

4 Al Rajhi Commodity Mudarabah - EUR Al Rajhi Bank 0.20 Saudi Arabia

5 AlAhli Euro Murabahat The National Commercial Bank 0.24 Saudi Arabia

6 CMS Islamic Money Market CMS Trust Management 0.29 Malaysia

7 ING i-Enhanced Cash ING Funds 0.29 Malaysia

8 FALCOM SAR Murabahah FALCOM Financial Services 0.30 Saudi Arabia

9 Euro International Trade Finance - Al Sunbula Samba 0.32 Saudi Arabia

10 FALCOM EURO Murabaha FALCOM Financial Services 0.35 Saudi Arabia

Eurekahedge Islamic Fund Index* 9.44

Eurekahedge North America Islamic Fund Index

Monthly returns for Global funds (as of the 18th September 2009)

FUND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE MEASURE FUND DOMICILE

1 Public Islamic Select Enterprises Public Mutual 22.72 Malaysia

2 ING Annual Income Climate Structured ING Funds 20.71 Malaysia

3 TA Dana Fokus TA Investment Management 19.66 Malaysia

4 Syariah Fortis Equitra Amanah Fortis Investments 18.44 Indonesia

5 IPB Syariah Kresna Graha Sekurindo 16.87 Indonesia

6 Saudi Equity Fund (Al Raed) Samba 16.57 Saudi Arabia

7 AlAhli Saudi Trading Equity The National Commercial Bank 15.75 Saudi Arabia

8 Mandiri Investa Syariah Berimbang Mandiri Manajemen Investasi 15.61 Indonesia

9 ETFS Physical Gold ETFS Metal Securities 13.80 Jersey

10 Public Islamic Opportunites Public Mutual 13.73 Malaysia

Eurekahedge Islamic Fund Index* 1.60

50 

60 

70 

80 

90 

100 

110 

120 

Dec
-99

 

Ju
n-0

0 

Dec
-00

 

Ju
n-0

1 

Dec
-01

 

Ju
n-0

2 

Dec
-02

 

Ju
n-0

3 

Dec
-03

 

Ju
n-0

4 

Dec
-04

 

Ju
n-0

5 

Dec
-05

 

Ju
n-0

6 

Dec
-06

 

Ju
n-0

7 

Dec
-07

 

Ju
n-0

8 

Dec
-08

 

Ju
n-0

9 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

SHARIAH INDEXES

Page 26© 18th September 2009

The S&P Shariah Indices. 
Creating opportunity for Islamic investors.
To learn more, contact index_services@standardandpoors.com.

S&P Shariah Indices Price Index Levels

16/9/09 July-09 June-09 May-09 Apr-09 Mar-09Aug-09
80

190

300

410

520

630

740

850

960

1070

1180

S&P 500 Shariah
S&P Europe 350 Shariah 
S&P Japan 500 Shariah

0

120

240

360

480

600

720

840

960

1080

1200
S&P Global Property Shariah
S&P Global Infrastructure Shariah

16/9/09 July-09 June-09 May-09 Apr-09 Mar-09Aug-09

Index Code Index Name 16/09/09 Aug-09   July-09 June-09  May-09  Apr-09 Mar-09

SPSHX S&P 500 Shariah 951.657 913.542 899.016 842.797 836.573 799.755 752.048

SPSHEU S&P Europe 350 Shariah 1159.065 1058.270 977.823 995.630 894.958 843.893 793.619

SPSHJU S&P Japan 500 Shariah 998.422 996.042 959.584 908.760 878.263 826.363 755.552

Index Code Index Name 16/09/09 Aug-09  July-09 June-09 May-09   Apr-09   Mar-09

SPSHAS S&P Pan Asia Shariah 909.102 846.106 867.704 780.340 797.647 708.922 624.982

SPSHG S&P GCC Composite Shariah 704.513 669.202 654.208 671.614 599.648 519.529 481.323

SPSHPA S&P Pan Arab Shariah 120.737 118.463 115.322 112.643 113.860 102.133 89.561

SPSHBR S&P BRIC Shariah 1078.061 973.014 996.242 924.814 978.497 807.592 694.799

Index Code Index Name 16/09/09 Aug-09  July-09 June-09 May-09 Apr-09   Mar-09

SPSHGU S&P Global Property Shariah 666.290 625.881 641.907 592.683 586.922 506.477 434.684

SPSHIF S&P Global Infrastructure Shariah 84.819 82.238 80.488 75.034 75.918 66.983 62.583

50

170

290

410

530

650

770

890

1010

1130

1250
S&P Pan Asia Shariah
S&P GCC Composite
S&P Pan Arab Shariah
S&P BRIC Shariah

16/9/09 July-09 June-09 May-09 Apr-09 Mar-09Aug-09



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SHARIAH INDEXES 

Page 27© 18th September 2009

Sumeet Nihalani 
Senior Director Sales
Middle East
Tel: +971 4364 4968
sumeet.nihalani@dowjones.com

Anthony Yeung
Regional Director 
Hong Kong, China, Philippines, Taiwan, 
Korea, Japan, Australia & New Zealand
Tel: +852 2831 2580  
Anthony.yeung@dowjones.com

Ariff Sultan
Business Development Director
Malaysia, Singapore, Indonesia, India, 
Thailand, Pakistan, Sri Lanka & Bangladesh
Tel: +65 6415 4262 
ariff.sultan@dowjones.com

For more  information, please visit www.djislamicmarkets.com or contact

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Market Capitalization (US$ billions) Component Weight (%)

Index
Component 

number
Full

Float 
adjusted

Mean Median Largest Smallest Large Small

DJIM World 2382 14976.44 11770.82 4.94 1.00 347.59 0.00 2.95 0.00

DJIM US 603 6517.72 6091.65 10.10 2.44 347.59 0.14 5.71 0.00

DJIM Titans 100 100 6615.61 5901.33 59.01 42.06 323.36 12.95 5.48 0.22

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 25 1015.98 685.46 27.42 20.30 80.53 12.95 11.75 1.89

Mean, median, largest, smallest and component weights are based on fl oat adjusted market capitalization, not full market capitalization.

Data as of the 16th September 2009

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World 2.92 7.55 5.32 8.51 17.87 35.02 -2.87 26.92

DJIM US 2.75 6.47 3.57 6.39 15.89 26.02 -8.63 18.88

PERFORMANCE OF DJ INDEXES

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 2.02 5.50 3.59 6.73 14.49 25.68 -4.67 14.99

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 2.79 5.99 5.48 9.12 20.55 39.22 9.22 29.60

PERFORMANCE OF DJ TITANS INDEXES

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

DJIM Titans 100 DJIM Asia/Pacif ic Titans 25

DJIM World DJIM US 

-15 

-10 

-5 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD 

-10 

-5 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

Page 28© 18th September 2009

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Jennifer Cheung (Media Relations)
        Email: Jennifer.Cheung@Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223 

  TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                                         SEP 2008 – SEP 2009

    Issuer or Group  Nationality  Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. %  Manager

1 Saudi Electricity Saudi Arabia Sukuk 1,867 1 14.4 HSBC, Samba Financial Group

2 Petronas Global Sukuk Malaysia Ijarah 1,498 1 11.5 Morgan Stanley, CIMB, Citigroup

3
Terengganu Investment 
Authority

Malaysia Murabahah 1,422 1 10.9 AmInvestment

4 Islamic Development Bank Saudi Arabia Sukuk Wakalah 850 1 6.5 BNP Paribas, CIMB, Deutsche Bank, HSBC

5 Kingdom of Bahrain Bahrain Sukuk Ijarah 750 1 5.8 Deutsche Bank, HSBC, Calyon

6 Republic of Indonesia Indonesia Sukuk Ijarah 650 1 5.0
Standard Chartered, HSBC, Barclays 
Capital, (Persero) Danareksa, Trimegah 
Securities, Bank Mandiri

7 Cagamas Malaysia Murabahah MTN 647 5 5.0
Standard Chartered, AmInvestment, 
Maybank Investment Bank, HSBC, CIMB, 
RHB Capital

8 Khazanah Nasional Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 601 3 4.6
CIMB, AmInvestment, Maybank Investment 
Bank

9 Danga Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 444 1 3.4 CIMB, AmInvestment

10 Penerbangan Malaysia Malaysia Murabahah MTN 411 1 3.2 HSBC, CIMB, AmInvestment

11 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 381 1 2.9 CIMB

12 MISC Malaysia Murabahah MTN 368 2 2.8 HSBC, CIMB, AmInvestment

13 Islamic Republic of Pakistan Pakistan Sukuk 350 3 2.7
Standard Chartered, Dubai Islamic Bank 
Pakistan

14 RIM City Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil MTN 277 2 2.1 CIMB

15 Seafi eld Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 269 1 2.1 CIMB

16 Saudi Hollandi Bank Saudi Arabia Sukuk 207 1 1.6 Saudi Hollandi Bank

17
Dar Arkan Real Estate 
Development Company

Saudi Arabia Sukuk Ijarah 200 1 1.5 HSBC, Samba Financial Group

18 Projek Lintasan Shah Alam Malaysia Murabahah MTN 174 4 1.3 RHB Capital

19 PLUS SPV Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 151 1 1.2 BIMB Holdings, CIMB

20
Jimah Energy Ventures 
Holdings

Malaysia Istisna MTN 149 2 1.2
AmMerchant Bank, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, RHB Investment Bank, MIMB 
Investment Bank

Total 13,001 68 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

Page 29© 18th September 2009

ARE YOUR DEALS LISTED HERE?

Jennifer Cheung (Media Relations)
Email: Jennifer.Cheung@Dealogic.com 

Telephone: +852 2804 1223

If you feel that the information within these tables is inaccurate, you
may contact the following directly:

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                                        JUNE 2009 – SEP 2009

Issuer or Group   Nationality     Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Saudi Electricity Saudi Arabia Sukuk 1,867 1 34.76 HSBC, Samba Financial Group

2 Petronas Global Sukuk Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 1,498 1 27.90 Morgan Stanley, CIMB, Citigroup

3 Islamic Development Bank Saudi Arabia Sukuk Wakalah 850 1 15.83
BNP Paribas, CIMB, Deutsche Bank, 
HSBC

4 MISC Malaysia Murabahah MTN 368 2 6.85 HSBC, CIMB, AmInvestment

5 Cagamas Malaysia Murabahah MTN 335 2 6.24 HSBC, CIMB, RHB Capital

6 Khazanah Nasional Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 214 1 3.98
CIMB, AmInvestment, Maybank 
Investment Bank

7 UMW Holdings Malaysia Musharakah MTN 141 1 2.62 Maybank Investment Bank 

8 Talam Corporation Malaysia Sukuk 38 1 0.71 RHB Capital

9 Makro Utama Malaysia Sukuk Istisna 28 1 0.53 Kenanga Investment Bank

10 Bakrieland Development Indonesia Sukuk Ijarah 15 1 0.27
Madani Securities, Bahana 
Securities

11 Tanjung Langsat Port Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 11 1 0.21
Malaysian Industrial Development 
Finance

12 Serrisa Sinar Malaysia Murabahah MTN 3 1 0.05 MIDF Amanah Investment Bank

13 TSH Sukuk Ijarah Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah MTN 3 1 0.05 OSK Asia Securities 

Total 5,370 15 100.00



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

Page 30© 18th September 2009

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:

Jennifer Cheung (Media Relations) 

Email: Jennifer.Cheung@Dealogic.com
Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                                 JUNE 2009 – SEP 2009  

Amt US$ m Iss.   %

US dollar 2,348 2 43.7

Saudi Arabian riyal 1,867 1 34.8

Malaysian ringgit 1,141 11 21.3

Total 5,370 15 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                                      SEP 2008 – SEP 2009

Amt US$ m Iss. %

 Malaysian ringgit 6,517 54 50.1

 US dollar 3,748 4 28.8

 Saudi Arabian riyal 2,273 3 17.5

 Pakistan rupee 350 3 2.7

 Indonesian rupiah 112 4 0.9

 Total 13,001 68 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                SEP 2008 – SEP 2009 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 CIMB Group 3,234 30 24.9

2 HSBC 2,198 14 16.9

3 AmInvestment 2,078 12 16.0

4 Samba Financial Group 1,033 2 8.0

5 Morgan Stanley 499 1 3.8

5 Citigroup 499 1 3.8

7 Standard Chartered 490 7 3.8

8 Deutsche Bank 463 2 3.6

9 Maybank Investment Bank 432 11 3.3

10 RHB Capital 383 10 2.9

11 Calyon 250 1 1.9

12 Barclays Capital 217 1 1.7

13 BNP Paribas 213 1 1.6

14 Saudi Hollandi Bank 207 1 1.6

15 BIMB Holdings 178 4 1.4

16 Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan 175 3 1.4

17
Malaysian Industrial 
Development Finance

86 6 0.7

18 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 84 3 0.6

19 EON Bank 66 3 0.5

20 Oversea-Chinese Banking 55 1 0.4

Total 13,001 68 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                                         SEP 2008 – SEP 2009

Amt US$ m Iss. %

 Malaysia 8,015 55 61.7

 Saudi Arabia 3,123 4 24.0

 Indonesia 762 5 5.9

 Bahrain 750 1 5.8

 Pakistan 350 3 2.7

 Total 13,001 68 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                                          JUNE 2009 – SEP 2009

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 HSBC 1400 5 26.1

2 CIMB 1245 7 23.2

3 Samba Financial Group 933 1 17.4

4 Morgan Stanley 499 1 9.3

4 Citigroup 499 1 9.3

6 Deutsche Bank 213 1 4.0

6 BNP Paribas 213 1 4.0

8 Maybank Investment Bank 141 1 2.6

9 RHB Capital 103 2 1.9

10 AmInvestment 65 1 1.2

11 Kenanga Investment Bank 28 1 0.5

12
Malaysian Industrial 
Development Finance

14 2 0.3

13 Madani Securities 7 1 0.1

14 Bahana Securities 7 1 0.1

15 OSK 3 1 0.1

Total 5,370 15 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                                    JUNE 2009 – SEP 2009  

Amt US$ m Iss. %

 Malaysia 2,717 2 50.6

 Saudi Arabia 2,639 12 49.1

 Indonesia 15 1 0.3

 Total 5,370 15 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 31© 18th September 2009

SUKUK MANAGERS SEP 2008 – SEP 2009 

   Manager
Manager Commitment

(in US$)
Issues

Market 
Share %

1 Malaysia (Government)  26,656,249,114 185 59.4

2 CIMB  3,529,217,864 129 7.9

3 AMMB Holdings  2,655,412,004 108 5.9

4 HSBC Banking Group  1,792,743,770 43 4.0

5
Malaysian Industrial Development 
Finance

 1,395,032,638 317 3.1

6 Citigroup  1,267,746,162 7 2.8

7 RHB Banking Group  1,260,427,495 58 2.8

8 Morgan Stanley  1,215,000,000 5 2.7

9 Samba Financial Group  933,261,000 1 2.1

10 Malayan Banking  848,957,533 119 1.9

11 Standard Chartered  581,014,409 17 1.3

12 Barclays Bank  435,500,000 3 1.0

13 Cagamas  345,537,496 34 0.8

14 Affi n Holdings  334,343,339 39 0.7

15 OCBC Bank  264,289,433 38 0.6

16 OSK Holdings  207,959,165 25 0.5

17 EON Capital  193,901,829 87 0.4

18 Indonesia (Government)  186,708,865 7 0.4

19 United Overseas Bank  141,219,560 14 0.3

20 Bukhary Capital  131,893,811 10 0.3

SUKUK MANAGERS JUNE 2009 - SEP 2009

   Manager
Manager Commitment

(in US$)
Issues

Market 
Share %

1 Malaysia (Government)  13,565,571,700 28 64.0%

2 Citigroup  1,224,896,320 6 5.8%

3 Morgan Stanley  1,215,000,000 5 5.7%

4 HSBC Banking Group  1,187,599,121 17 5.6%

5 Samba Financial Group  933,261,000 1 4.4%

6 CIMB  753,559,871 18 3.6%

7 RHB Banking Group  750,623,400 7 3.5%

8 Malaysian Industrial Development 
Finance Bhd

 449,472,966 72 2.1%

9 AMMB Holdings  354,586,864 25 1.7%

10 Malayan Banking  277,775,319 27 1.3%

11 Cagamas  160,628,351 13 0.8%

12 Affi n Holdings  74,831,695 4 0.4%

13 EON Capital  73,214,714 28 0.3%

14 OSK Holdings  70,963,135 9 0.3%

15 Hwang-DBS (Malaysia)  31,283,190 4 0.1%

16 United Overseas Bank  26,228,080 3 0.1%

17 OCBC Bank  24,936,788 5 0.1%

18= Barkun Citra Nusantara  7,356,547 2 0.0%

18= Indonesia (Government)  7,356,547 2 0.0%

20 Standard Chartered  6,388,915 2 0.0%

SUKUK ISSUERS SEP 2008 – SEP 2009 

   Issuer
Issuer Commitment

(in US$)
Issues

Market 
Share %

1 Malaysia (Government)  8,340,057,582 23 19.5

2 Bank Negara Malaysia  8,176,336,656 144 19.1

3 Bank Indonesia  3,234,576,531 52 7.6

4 Petronas Global Sukuk  3,000,000,000 2 7.0

5 BNM Sukuk  2,815,683,834 12 6.6

6 Saudi Electricity  1,866,522,000 1 4.4

7 Khazanah Nasional  1,700,063,549 5 4.0

8 Terengganu Investment Authority  1,419,647,927 8 3.3

9 Indonesia (Government)  1,300,000,000 2 3.0

10 Cagamas  927,322,675 34 2.2

11 Perusahaan Penerbit SBSN Indonesia  794,953,034 4 1.9

12 ESSO Malaysia  609,897,044 12 1.4

13 Pakistan (Government)  522,576,464 4 1.2

14 Danga Capital  454,287,337 2 1.1

15 Penerbangan Malaysia  425,894,378 1 1.0

16 Rantau Abang Capital  369,108,461 1 0.9

17 Malakoff  340,715,503 2 0.8

18 MISC  283,969,000 3 0.7

19 Seafi eld Capital  269,733,106 9 0.6

20 Plus SPV  211,527,541 6 0.5

SUKUK ISSUERS JUNE 2009 - SEP 2009

   Issuer
Issuer Commitment

(in US$)
Issues

Market 
Share %

1 Malaysia (Government)  4,081,113,800 6 26.0

2 Petronas Global Sukuk  3,000,000,000 2 19.1

3 BNM Sukuk  2,702,112,000 11 17.2

4 Saudi Electricity  1,866,522,000 1 11.9

5 Bank Indonesia  862,139,935 14 5.5

6 Khazanah Nasional  706,310,000 2 4.5

7 Cagamas  485,812,170 13 3.1

8 Bank Negara Malaysia  451,928,400 8 2.9

9 ESSO Malaysia  297,574,500 4 1.9

10 MISC  283,969,000 3 1.8

11 Pakistan (Government)  174,265,020 1 1.1

12 Perusahaan Penerbit SBSN 
Indonesia

 114,730,912 2 0.7

13 Mulpha International  63,697,435 9 0.4

14 Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Selangor  42,667,140 4 0.3

15 Hubline  42,462,255 4 0.3

16 BMA International Sukuk  34,185,960 3 0.2

17 Oilcorp  34,028,080 4 0.2

18 Tomei Consolidated  33,982,320 4 0.2

19 Hytex Integrated  32,557,428 17 0.2

20 Goodway Integrated Industries  31,764,853 7 0.2

(12 months) (3 months)

(12 months) (3 months)

Islamic Sukuk league tables refl ect Shariah compliant bonds showing evidence of ownership of assets or their earnings. These results include 
(but are not limited to) the following securities/assets: Sukuk Salam, Sukuk Mudarabah, Sukuk Ijarah, Sukuk Murabahah, Sukuk Istisna and 
Sukuk Musharakah.

For more information please contact:

Aimee Webster   Telephone: +1-646-223-6816            Email: aimee.webster@thomsonreuters.com

ALL DATA AS OF THE 16th SEPTEMBER 2009



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 32© 18th September 2009

ISLAMIC LOANS RAISED       SEP 2008 – SEP 2009

   Borrower Country Islamic Loan Amount (US$)

1 Zain Kuwait 2,500,000,000

2 Dubai Electricity & Water 
Authority 

UAE 1,474,000,000

3 Borse Dubai UAE 827,000,000

4 Dubai Department of Civil 
Aviation 

UAE 635,000,000

5 Al Ghurair Centre UAE 347,225,701

6 Al Dur Power & Water Bahrain 300,000,000

7 Qatar Real Estate Investment Qatar 275,000,000

8 Dolphin Energy UAE 218,000,000

9 Commercial Real Estate Kuwait 155,000,000

10 Port & Free Zone World UAE 150,027,000

11 Burgan Co for Well Drilling, 
Trading & Maintenance 

Kuwait 125,000,000

12 Boyner Holding Turkey 40,000,000

LOAN BOOKRUNNERS                    SEP 2008 – SEP 2009

   Lender
Pro Rata

(US$)
Full Credit 

(US$) Deals
Market 

Share %

1= Calyon 1,250,000,000.00 2,500,000,000.00 1 23.0

1= Al Rajhi Banking & 
Investment 

1,250,000,000.00 2,500,000,000.00 1 23.0

3 Standard Chartered 
Bank 

542,112,850.50 1,821,225,701.00 2 10.0

4 Dubai Islamic Bank 495,500,000.00 2,109,000,000.00 2 9.1

5= Al Hilal Bank 368,500,000.00 1,474,000,000.00 1 6.8

5= Samba Financial 368,500,000.00 1,474,000,000.00 1 6.8

7 Mashreqbank 173,612,850.50 347,225,701.00 1 3.2

8= Emirates Bank 127,000,000.00 635,000,000.00 1 2.3

8= Industrial & 
Commercial Bank of 
China

127,000,000.00 635,000,000.00 1 2.3

8= Noor Islamic Bank 127,000,000.00 635,000,000.00 1 2.3

8= WestLB 127,000,000.00 635,000,000.00 1 2.3

12 BNP Paribas 119,166,666.67 280,000,000.00 2 2.2

13 Citigroup 95,013,500.00 190,027,000.00 2 1.8

14 Kuwait Finance 
House 

77,500,000.00 155,000,000.00 1 1.4

15 Deutsche Bank 75,013,500.00 150,027,000.00 1 1.4

16= Liquidity 
Management House 
for Investment

41,666,666.67 125,000,000.00 1 0.8

16= Gatehouse Bank 41,666,666.67 125,000,000.00 1 0.8

18 HSBC 20,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 1 0.4

(12 Months) (12 Months)

(12 Months)

ALL DATA AS OF THE 16th SEPTEMBER 2009

LOAN MANDATED LEAD ARRANGERS SEP 2008 – SEP 2009 

Lender  Pro Rata ($)  Full Credit ($)  Deals 
Market 
Share %  

1 Dubai Islamic 
Bank 

1,365,903,212.63 3,283,225,701.00 4 19.4

2 HSBC 442,623,249.30 3,058,000,000.00 4 6.3

3 Standard 
Chartered

429,550,271.45 2,121,225,701.00 3 6.1

4 Calyon Corporate 
& Investment 
Bank

429,289,915.97 3,018,000,000.00 3 6.1

4= Arab Bank Group 429,289,915.97 3,018,000,000.00 3 6.1

6 Al Rajhi Banking & 
Investment

374,789,915.97 2,800,000,000.00 2 5.3

7 Samba Financial 
Group

368,500,000.00 1,474,000,000.00 1 5.2

7= Al Hilal Bank 368,500,000.00 1,474,000,000.00 1 5.2

9 National Bank of 
Kuwait 

357,142,857.14 2,500,000,000.00 1 5.1

9= Standard Bank 
Group 

357,142,857.14 2,500,000,000.00 1 5.1

9= Gulf Bank of 
Kuwait 

357,142,857.14 2,500,000,000.00 1 5.1

12 Emirates Bank 222,069,879.29 1,137,225,701.00 3 3.2

13 WestLB 144,647,058.82 935,000,000.00 2 2.1

14 Qatar 
International 
Islamic Bank 

137,500,000.00 275,000,000.00 1 2.0

14= Qatar National 
Bank 

137,500,000.00 275,000,000.00 1 2.0

16 Noor Islamic Bank 127,000,000.00 635,000,000.00 1 1.8

16= Industrial & 
Commercial Bank 
of China 

127,000,000.00 635,000,000.00 1 1.8

18 BNP Paribas 94,313,725.49 580,000,000.00 3 1.3

19 Citigroup 88,346,833.33 190,027,000.00 2 1.3

20 Deutsche Bank 75,013,500.00 150,027,000.00 1 1.1

21 Societe Generale 72,147,058.82 518,000,000.00 2 1.0

22 Mashreqbank 61,050,271.45 647,225,701.00 2 0.9

23 Kuwait Finance 
House

51,666,666.67 155,000,000.00 1 0.7

24= Arab African 
International Bank

43,403,212.63 347,225,701.00 1 0.6

24= Abu Dhabi Islamic 
Bank 

43,403,212.63 347,225,701.00 1 0.6

24= Ajman Bank 43,403,212.63 347,225,701.00 1 0.6

27 First Gulf Bank 43,403,212.63 347,225,701.00 1 0.6

28 Liquidity 
Management 
House for 
Investment 

25,000,000.00 125,000,000.00 1 0.4

28= Gatehouse Bank 25,000,000.00 125,000,000.00 1 0.4

28= Boubyan Bank 25,000,000.00 125,000,000.00 1 0.4

28= Ahli United Bank 25,000,000.00 125,000,000.00 1 0.4

32= KfW 
Bankengruppe

17,647,058.82 300,000,000.00 1 0.3

32= BayernLB 17,647,058.82 300,000,000.00 1 0.3



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 33© 18th September 2009

SUKUK BY COUNTRY                                  SEP 2008 – SEP 2009

   Country Volume Issued Volume Outstanding

Malaysia  31,420,134,984  19,582,754,871 

Indonesia  4,173,032,258  1,221,422,975 

Eurobond  2,150,000,000  2,150,000,000 

US  2,150,000,000  2,150,000,000 

Saudi Arabia  2,073,188,667  2,073,188,667 

Pakistan  522,576,464  522,576,464 

Bahrain  265,016,419  73,984,315 

Singapore  67,944,014  67,944,014 

Cayman Islands  -        -       

UAE  -        -       

Jersey  -        -       

LOANS BY COUNTRY                                     SEP 2008 – SEP 2009

 Country Volume (US$) Market Share(%)

UAE 3,651,252,701 51.8

Kuwait 2,780,000,000 39.5

Bahrain 300,000,000 4.3

Qatar 275,000,000 3.9

Turkey 40,000,000 0.6

SUKUK BY INDUSTRY                                  SEP 2008 – SEP 2009

Industry Volume Issued Volume Outstanding

 Sovereign  21,761,926,113  10,458,867,412 

 Other Financial  12,167,451,429  10,761,468,232 

 Agency  2,605,826,824  2,549,040,907 

 Electric power  1,985,214,278  1,959,660,615 

 Manufacturing  1,613,822,397  582,868,493 

 Service company  909,720,746  627,622,426 

 Energy company  761,654,670  138,214,671 

 Transportation  547,598,736  409,892,887 

 Banks  263,452,584  263,452,584 

 Consumer goods  171,703,012  90,783,080 

 Gas distribution  86,030,664  -   

LOANS BY INDUSTRY                                     SEP 2008 – SEP 2009

 Industry Volume (US$) Market Share(%)

Telecommunications 2,500,000,000 35.5

Utilities 1,774,000,000 25.2

Financial services 827,000,000 11.7

Government 635,000,000 9.0

Real estate 430,000,000 6.1

Retail and supermarkets 387,225,701 5.5

Oil and gas 343,000,000 4.9

Business services 150,027,000 2.1

GLOBAL ISLAMIC VOLUME SUKUK/LOANS (US$ IN MILLIONS)

For more information please contact: Aimee Webster
Telephone: +1-646-223-6816 
Email: aimee.webster@thomsonreuters.com

(12 Months) (12 Months)

(12 Months)

(12 Months)

ALL DATA AS OF THE 16th SEPTEMBER 2009

1Q - '07 2Q - '07 4Q - '07 1Q - '083Q - '07 2Q - '08 3Q - '08 1Q - '09 2Q - '09 3Q - '09 TD4Q - '08

Sukuk

Loan

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
EVENTS DIARY

Page 34© 18th September 2009

      EDITORIAL TEAM

Managing Editor        S.Sivaselvam
                              Sivaselvam@REDmoneyGroup.com

Editor                     Raphael Wong
                                 Raphael.Wong@REDmoneyGroup.com

Senior Copy               Mary Zachariah
Editor                         Mary.Zachariah@REDmoneyGroup.com

Copy Editor             Sasikala Thiagaraja
                                Sasikala@REDmoneyGroup.com

Writer                      Lai Pei Yee
                                Peiyee.Lai@REDmoneyGroup.com

Staff Writer             Nazneen Abdul Halim
                                 Nazneen.Halim@REDmoneyGroup.com

Senior                     Jennifer Jacobs
Correspondent         Jennifer.Jacobs@REDmoneyGroup.com

Correspondents        Kamal Bairamov, Shirene Shan

Features Editor         Shabnam Mokhtar
                                 Shabnam.Mokhtar@REDmoneyGroup.com

Forum Editor               Christina Morgan 
                                     Christina.Morgan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Publishing                  Melisa Idris 
Manager                     Melisa.Idris@REDmoneyGroup.com

Production              Hasnani Aspari 
Manager                Hasnani.Aspari@REDmoneyGroup.com

Production              Muhammad Najib Abdul Rahim 
Executives              Najib.AbdulRahim@REDmoneyGroup.com

                               Yazid Yahya                
                                                            Yazid.Yahya@REDmoneyGroup.com

SALES TEAM

New Business            Charles Philip
Manager                  Charles.Philip@REDmoneyGroup.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2162 7800 x 13 

Head of                  Musfaizal Mustafa 
Subscriptions               Musfaizal.Mustafa@REDmoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2162 7800 x 24

Subscriptions          Nadjmuddean Mohd Ris 
Sales Executives          Mohammed.Nadjmuddean@REDmoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2162 7800 x 38

                              Sheikh Mohd Rasyidien Sheikh Razman 
                                   Rasyidien.Razman@REDmoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2162 7800 x 29
 

        MARKETING TEAM

Marketing               Deepa Kaliperumal
Manager                Deepa.Kaliperumal@REDmoneyGroup.com

Administration &    Dhana Dorasamy
Marketing Assistant Dhana@REDmoneyGroup.com

Financial                  Faizah Hassan 
Controller                    Faizah.Hassan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Deputy Publisher     Geraldine Chan 
& Director                   Geraldine.Chan@REDmoneyGroup.com

Managing Director  Andrew Tebbutt      
                               Andrew.Tebbutt@REDmoneyGroup.com 

Managing Director  Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher               Andrew.Morgan@REDmoneyGroup.com

 Individual Subscription Rate: US$675/Year
Company-Wide Subscription Rate: US$2,950/Year

DISCLAIMER
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be 
reproduced, duplicated or copied by any means without 
the prior consent of the holder of the copyright, requests 
for which should be addressed to the publisher. While 
every care is taken in the preparation of this publication, 
no responsibility can be accepted for any errors, 
however caused.

Islamic Finance news team
     Published By:  
       21/F, Menara Park, 12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng
         50450 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2162 7800 Fax: +603 2162 7810

EVENTS DIARY 2009

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

October

12th – 13th 5th Middle East Insurance Forum  Bahrain MEGA Events

12th – 15th Funds World Turkey 2009 Istanbul Terrapinn

13th – 14th Opportunities and Challenges in the World of 
Islamic Finance

UK ISFINCO

20th Brunei IFN Roadshow Brunei Islamic Finance 
events

November

2nd – 3rd Private Client Middle East Dubai IIR

2nd – 3rd Private Client Symposium Middle East Dubai IBC

2nd – 4th Islamic Funds World Middle East 2009 UAE Terrapinn

2nd – 6th 6th KLIFF 2009 Kuala Lumpur Cert Events

3rd 4th World Islamic Infrastructure Finance 
Conference

Doha
MEGA Events

4th – 5th The International Real Estate Finance
Summit 09

London ICG-Events

5th Pakistan IFN Roadshow Pakistan Islamic Finance 
events

5th Islamic Finance Intelligence Summit London FT Global Events

9th India IFN Roadshow India Islamic Finance 
events

9th – 10th Real Estate Investment World Summit Riyadh Naseba Group

3rd World Islamic Infrastructure Finance 
Conference

Qatar MEGA Events

Islamic Investment World Middle East 2009 Middle East Terrapinn

December

6th – 8th 16th World Islamic Banking Conference Bahrain MEGA Events



    NE-IFN06/37

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

1 Year at US$675 nett

2 Years at US$1,200 nett

COMPANY WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

1 Year at US$2,950 nett

2 Years at US$5,100 nett

Yes! I would like to subscribe to:

YOUR DETAILS
Full Name

(First Name) (Surname) 

Company Name Job Title

Address

Telephone Fax

Work Email

CountryPostal/Zip

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

TO INITIATE YOUR SUBSCRIPTION, RETURN FAX TO +603 2162 7810

HOW TO ORDER

+603 2162 7800 +603 2162 7810

Subs@IslamicFinanceNews.com

21/F, Menara Park, 12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng
50450 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance news available every Friday
• Exclusive login details for each subscriber
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports (Not IFN Research)

Payment can be made in US$ or RM by:

Credit Card

Check

Telegraphic Transfer (T/T)
Please send your T/T advice with your subscription form to us either by post or fax. A confirmation will be
sent once payment is received. Please note that subscription is not confirmed until payment has been made in full.

The information you provide will be safeguarded by REDmoney, whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 

AAOIFI   7, 16
Abdullah Chan   22
Al Hilal Takaful   10
al khaliji   23
Al-Azhar University  4
Albilad Real Estate Investment  10
AM Best   11
Aseambankers Malaysia  22
AUST   10
Bahana Securities  4
Bank CIMB Niaga  4
Bank Internasional Indonesia  4
Bank Mandiri   4
Bank Negara Indonesia  6
Bank OCBC NISP  4
Bank Panin   4
Bank Permata   4
Bank Rakyat Indonesia  4
Banque Saudi Fransi  23
Bapepam   6
Best Re   11
BLME   8, 18
BNM   10
BNP Paribas   7
Borse Dubai   9
Boubyan Bank                         8, 9, 12
Bursa Malaysia                 5, 8, 16, 19
Bursa Suq Al-Sila’  5
Capital Intelligence  11
CBB   8
CBD   11
CBK   12
Central Bank of Nigeria  3

CIMB Group   4
CIMB Investment Bank  4
CIMB Islamic Bank  5
CIMB-Principal Asset Management 3
Commercial Bank of Qatar  9
COMMEX   21
Conyers Dill & Pearman  14
Dana Gas   23
Danareksa Sekuritas  4
Dar Al Istithmar  8
Dubai Financial Market  9
Dubai World   8
Durham University  18
Ernst & Young                          20, 22
FEB   8
Financial Technologies Middle East 21
FinBank   3
Fitch   11
FWU   8
Gatehouse Bank  5
GFH   9
Great Eastern Holdings  10, 23
Great Eastern Life Assurance  10
Gulf Air   8
Hilal Bank   10
HSBC   4
HSBC Amanah   9
HSBC Middle East  9
IDB   6, 7, 8
IFAAS   7
IIFM   7, 20
International Swaps and Derivatives Association 
   8

Islamic Fiqh Academy  16
Istithmar World   8
IWPP   8
KFH                     6, 8, 9, 12
KFH-Turkey   6
KLOFFE   21
KLSE   21
Kuwait International Bank   8
Kuwait Investment Authority  8
Latham & Watkins  23
LFX   21
MAA Group   21
MAA International Assurance  21
MAA Takaful   21
Malaysian Assurance Alliance  21
Mandiri Sekuritas  4
MARC   11, 22
Mayban Trustees  22
Maybank Investment Bank  4, 22
Maybank Islamic  22
MDEX   21
MIDF Amanah Investment Bank 18
MISC   4
Morgan Stanley  23
Mumtalakat   8
Nakheel   8, 15
Nasdaq Dubai   9
NBK   9, 12
Noor Investment Group  10
Noor Takaful   10
OCBC   10
OIC   16
Oilcorp   11

Perodua   22
PwC   8, 23
Rasameel Investment Bank  12
Rasameel Structured Finance  12
RBS Group   21
RHB Securities   21
S&P   8, 15
Saad Group   15
Samba Financial Group  23
Saudi Electric   15
Securities Group Company  9
Securities House  12
Shape Financial   19
Sharing Risk dot Org  18
SKCIE   4
Standard Chartered  4
Sukuk (Brunei) Inc  5
Sukuk Holding Properties Inc  5
Syarikat Prasarana Negara  3, 6
Takaful Ikhlas   23
Takaful International  10
TID   15
Trimegah Securities  4
Trowers & Hamlins  7
UAB   9
UBS   23
UMW Holdings   22
UMW Toyota   22
Warba Bank   8, 12

Company  Index
Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page

Country  Index

Africa FinBank Islamic unit  3
Bahrain Another oversubscription  8
 FEB takes stake in utility project 8
 Sukuk auction  8
 Aye to recapitalization  9
 Takaful for US$7 billion city  10
Brunei More Sukuk issuances  5
France Stunted growth  6
 Sukuk gain popularity  7
 First Sukuk on hold  7
 Retail’s the hurdle  8
Global Country Report — Offshore innovation supports
 Islamic fi nance (Part 1)  13
 Market Report — Sukuk market grows despite  
 roadblocks (Final Part)  15
 Focus — Why Tawarruq needs to stay 16
 Forum — As recent defaults have marred the Islamic 
 fi nance industry, and question marks loom over other 
 past issuances, transparency remains a great concern

Global How reliable are credit ratings within the Islamic
  fi nance industry? Are the current methodologies
 adopted adequate and what could and should be
  introduced to improve this?  18
Indonesia Sukuk sale by auction  4
 Islamic micro economy  4
 Boon for bond market  5
 Another Islamic bank  6
Kuwait New Islamic bank  8
 Seeking fortune in Asia  9
 NBK ups stake in Boubyan  9
 IFN Reports — Doing it the Kuwaiti way 12
Malaysia New fund with stability  3
 Sukuk demand outstrips offer fi ve-fold 3
 MISC starts selling Sukuk  4
 Target: Return of 8.5%  4
 Feather in the cap  5
 Sukuk for LRT project  6
 Deteriorating liquidity  11

Malaysia Meet The Head — Dr Zaha Rina Zahari 21
 Termsheet — UMW Holding’s Islamic commercial 
 papers and medium term notes 22
Saudi Arabia Rapid success  8
Singapore Malaysia next stop  10
Tunisia AM Best affi rms BEST Re  11
Turkey Germany okays KFH’s entry  6
UAE Istithmar in hot soup  8
 Stock exchanges to merge  9
 UAB goes Islamic  9
 Seek uncharted grounds  9
 Healthcare cover  10
 Online coverage  10
 Good profi tability  11
 Abu Dhabi gets an ‘AA’  11
UK ‘Sukuk less popular’  7
 Template for Islamic derivatives due soon 7
 Successful roadshow  8

Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page


